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2013 XTO GROUNDWATER REPORT 

SITE DETAILS 
LEGALS - TWN: 30N 
OCD HAZARD RANKING: 20 
LATITUDE: 36. 77894 

INTRODUCTION 

ROWLAND GAS COM #1 
JRP-124 

RNG: 12W SEC: 25 UNIT: P 
LAND TYPE: FEE 
LONGITUDE: -108.04329 

XTO Energy, Inc. (XTO) acquired the Rowland Gas Com #1 natural gas production well 
(Site) from Amoco Production Company (Amoco) in January of 1998. The Site produces 
from the Dakota Sandstone and is currently active. An irrigation ditch exists immediately 
west of the Site as depicted on the topographic map in Figure 1. 

HISTORY 
According to a Closure Verification Field Repoltcompleted by Envirotech, Inc. (Envirotech) 
on August 2, 1993 and included as Attachment 1, Amoco excavated soil impacted by 
petroleum hydrocarbons during historical operations of an unlined production pit at the 
Site. During the excavation, groundwater was encountered at 13 feet below ground surface 
(bgs). To address impacts to groundwater, Amoco installed monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, 
MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5 in May of 1996. Completion Diagrams and Borehole Logs are 
presented in Attachment 2. Groundwater analytical results from samples collected from 
monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 did not exceed the New Mexico Water Quality 
Control Commission (NMWQCC) standards for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total 
xylenes (BTEX); therefore, Amoco discontinued sampling of these wells in accordance with 
the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) approved Groundwater Management 
Plan. Groundwater from monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5 contained BTEX concentrations 
exceeding NMWQCC standards. Amoco installed monitoring well MW-5 in a location within 
or immediately adjacent to a second source: an abandoned dehydrator unit with an 
assumed associated unlined pit. Amoco recommended installation of an additional 
monitoring well in the downgradient direction. 

Monitoring well MW-6 was installed in June of 1997 to further delineate possible 
downgradient migration of petroleum hydrocarbon impact. A Completion Diagram and 
Borehole Log are shown in Attachment 2. Initial groundwater sampling results from 
monitoring well MW-6 indicated BTEX concentrations were not detected or below 
NMWQCC standards and sampling of monitoring well MW-6 was discontinued. 

During a site visit in 1998 after the XTO acquisition, it was discovered that monitoring well 
MW-4 had been damaged during location equipment upgrades. Monitoring well MW-4 was 
replaced in June 1998 with monitoring well MW-4R. Monitoring well MW-4R was positioned 
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2013 XTO GROUNDWATER REPORT 

closer to the former production pit excavation. A Completion Diagram and Borehole Log for 
the replacement monitoring well are presented in Attachment 2. 

In February of 1999, XTO submitted an annual groundwater report documenting activities 
conducted from 1996 through 1998 to the NMOCD. XTO recommended monitoring wells 
MW-4R and MW-5 be sampled on an annual basis until results indicated more frequent 
monitoring was warranted. XTO suggested that monitoring well MW-3 be re-sampled 
annually to verify no further migration of impacts to groundwater from the former production 
pit. 

In 2000, XTO sampled groundwater from monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-6 and laboratory 
analytical results indicated no BTEX was detected in these samples. As a result, XTO 
discontinued sampling of these wells. XTO sampled monitoring well MW-4R once in 2000 
and quarterly beginning in 2001 through 2002. No BTEX was detected in any of the 
quarterly samples. Since four consecutive quarters were documented with no BTEX 
constituents exceeding NMWQCC standards, XTO discontinued sampling of monitoring 
well MW-4R. 

XTO sampled the remaining source well, MW-5, annually through 2006, semi-annually in 
2007, and then quarterly from 2008 through 2010. Laboratory analytical results indicated 
concentrations of benzene and total xylenes consistently exceeded NMWQCC standards. 

XTO submitted the 2010 annual groundwater report to the NMOCD in March of 2011 
recommending continued quarterly sampling of groundwater for BTEX constituents in 
monitoring well MW-5 until NMWQCC standards were met for four consecutive quarters. 
Additionally, XTO recommended hydrogen peroxide be applied to the groundwater aquifer 
using monitoring well MW-5 as an injection point to oxygenate the aquifer and enhance 
bioremediation at the Site. The hydrogen peroxide injection work plan is presented in 
Attachment 3. XTO met with Mr. Glenn Von Gonten at the NMOCD offices in October 
2011 to present a brief history of the Site and the hydrogen peroxide work plan in person. 
NMOCD did not provide comments for the hydrogen peroxide work plan and XTO did not 
proceed with the action. 

XTO submitted annual reports for 2011 and 2012 to the NMOCD recommending continued 
quarterly sampling of groundwater for BTEX constituents in monitoring well MW-5 until 
NMWQCC standards were met for four consecutive quarters. Since NMOCD did not 
comment on the hydrogen peroxide work plan, XTO resubmitted the work plan for 
hydrogen peroxide application at monitoring well MW-5 as a recommendation in the 2011 
and 2012 annual reports. A summary of water level data and laboratory analytical results 
from historical groundwater monitoring is presented in Table 1 and Table 2 respectively. 

In April and March of 2013, XTO opted to remove the remaining source material and 
excavated the remaining hydrocarbon impacted soil at the site. Details of the excavation 
are included in an excavation report in Attachment 4. Approximately 2, 187 cubic yards of 
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impacted soil were removed from around MW-5 and the monitoring well was destroyed. 
Confirmation samples collected from the sidewalls and floor of the excavation indicated 
concentrations of BTEX in the soil samples were below NMOCD standards. A groundwater 
sample collected from the center of the excavation did not contain BTEX concentrations 
exceeding NMWQCC standards. Based on source removal and analytical results of 
confirmation soil and groundwater samples, the NMOCD district office approved site 
closure on October 24, 2013 (Attachment 4). 

CONCLUSIONS 

By excavating impacted soil, XTO successfully removed all remaining hydrocarbon 
impacts at the Site. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on complete source removal and NMOCD's approval of the final excavation report, 
XTO considers the site closed and all remaining monitoring wells will be plugged and 
abandoned in accordance with XTO's monitoring well abandonment plan. 
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Rowland Gas Com #1 

TABLE I 

HISTORICAL GROl::'\lDWATER LEVELS A:'\lD ELEVATIONS 
ROWLAND GAS COM #I 

XTO E~ERGY, lt\C. 

Well ID Date 
Depth to Water Groundwater Elevation 

(feet BTOC) (feet relative to site) 

MW-3 6/14/1996 14.39 87.29 
MW-3 5/26/1999 15.29 86.39 
MW-3 6/30/2000 15.51 86.17 
MW-3 6128/2006 13.81 87.87 
MW-3 6/15/2007 13.10 88.58 
MW-3 12/26/2007 14.52 87.16 
MW-3 3/ 12/2008 14.35 87.33 
MW-3 6/2/2008 12.82 88.86 
MW-3 9/22/2008 12.16 89.52 
MW-3 12/5/2008 13.30 88.38 
MW-3 312/2009 14.90 86.78 
MW-3 6/1012009 13.10 88.58 
MW-3 9/1512009 12.28 89.40 
MW-3 12/10/2009 12.88 88.80 
MW-3 3/15/2010 14.73 86.95 
MW-3 6/23/2010 12.62 89.06 
MW-3 9/15/2010 I l.97 89.71 
MW-3 12/13/2010 13.36 88.32 
MW-3 3/10/2011 14.82 86.86 
MW-3 6/16/2011 12.76 88.92 
MW-3 9113/2011 11.67 90.01 
MW-3 12/14/2011 12.86 88.82 
MW-3 3/8/2012 14.80 86.88 
MW-3 6/14/2012 12.88 88.80 
MW-3 9/1212012 12.09 89.59 
MW-3 12112/2012 13.22 88.46 

MW-4 6/14/1996 13.72 
6/2411997 14.02 

MW-4R 6/26/1998 11.52 86.55 
MW-4R 5126/1999 11.28 86.79 
MW-4R 6/30/2000 11.69 86.38 
MW-4R 5/16/2001 13.07 85.00 
MW-4R 9/2512001 11.81 86.26 
MW-4R 12/19/2001 12.66 85.41 
MW-4R 2/19/2002 13.97 84. IO 
MW-4R 6/28/2006 9.87 88.20 
MW-4R 6/1512007 9.02 89.05 
~W-4R 12/26/2007 10.69 87.38 
MW-4R 3/12/2008 I I.JO 86.97 
MW-4R 612/2008 8.94 89.13 
MW-4R 9/22/2008 8.28 89.79 
MW-4R 12/5/2008 10.08 87.99 
MW-4R 3/2/2009 11.84 86.23 
MW-4R 6/10/2009 9.33 88.74 
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Rowland Gas Com #1 

TABU; I 

HISTORICAL GROlll\"DWATt:R LEVELS AND ELEVATIONS 
ROWLAND GAS c:o\1 #I 

XTO E~ERGY, INC. 

Well ID Date 
Depth to W ate .. Groundwater Elevation 

(reet BTOC) creet relative to site) 

MW-4R 9/15/2009 8.52 89.55 
MW-4R 12/10/2009 10.59 87.48 
MW-4R 3/15/2010 11.67 86.40 
MW-4R 6/23/2010 8.88 89.19 
MW-4R 9/15/2010 8.35 89.72 
MW-4R 12/13/20 lO 10.33 87.74 
MW-4R 3/10/201 I 12.06 86.0l 
MW-4R 6/16/2011 8.90 89.17 
MW-4R 9/13/2011 7.75 90.32 
MW-4R 12/14/2011 10.07 88.00 
MW-4R 3/8/2012 12.06 86.01 
MW-4R 6/14/2012 9.12 88.95 
MW-4R 9112/2012 8.45 89.62 
MW-4R 12/12/2012 l0.21 87.86 

MW-5 6/14/1996 10.40 87.25 
MW-5 6/24/1997 10.27 87.38 
MW-5 6/26/1998 10.34 87.31 
MW-5 5/26/1999 IQ.DJ 87.62 
MW-5 6/30/2000 10.78 86.87 
MW-5 5/161200[ 12.52 85.13 
MW-5 6/26/2002 10.87 86.78 
MW-5 6/30/2003 10.96 86.69 
MW-5 6/2112004 9.85 87.80 
MW-5 6/27/2005 9.32 88.33 
MW-5 6/28/2006 9.35 88.30 
MW-5 6/15/2007 8.51 89.14 
MW-5 12/26/2007 10.17 87.48 
MW-5 3/12/2008 11.26 86.39 
MW-5 6/2/2008 8.38 89.27 
MW-5 9/22/2008 7.65 90.00 
MW-5 12/5/2008 10.30 87.35 
MW-5 31212009 12.14 85.51 
MW-5 6/10/2009 8.80 88.85 
MW-5 9/15/2009 8.94 88.71 
MW-5 12/10/2009 10.92 86.73 
MW-5 3/15/2010 11.72 85.93 
MW-5 6/23/2010 8.10 89.55 
MW-5 9/15/2010 7.80 89.85 
MW-5 12/13/2010 10.62 87.03 
MW-5 3/10/2011 12.46 85.19 
MW-5 6/16/2011 8.39 89.26 
MW-5 9113/2011 7.70 89.95 
MW-5 12/14/2011 10.33 87.32 
MW-5 3/8/2012 12.42 85.23 
MW-5 6114/2012 8.69 88.96 
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TABL[ I 

IIISTORICAL GROU~DWATER LEVELS AND ELEVATIONS 
ROWLAND GAS COM #I 

XTO ENF.RGY, l~C. 

Well ID Dato 
Depth to Water Groundwater Elevation 

(feet BTOC) (feet relative lo site) 

MW-5 9/12/2012 8.0[ 89.64 
MW-5 12/1212012 10.52 87.13 

MW-6 6/2411997 15.55 84.65 
MW-6 5/26/1999 15.79 84.41 
MW-<\ 6/30/2000 15.90 84.30 
MW-6 6/28/2006 13.59 86.61 
MW-6 6/15/2007 12.81 87.39 
MW-6 12/26/2007 14.11 86.09 
MW-6 3/1212008 13.29 86.91 
MW-6 6/2/2008 11.94 88.26 
MW-6 9/22/2008 l l.60 88.60 
MW-6 12/5/2008 12.55 87.65 
MW-6 3/2/2009 13.78 86.42 
MW-6 6/10/2009 12.14 88.06 
MW-6 9/15/2009 I l.67 88.53 
MW-6 12/10/2009 12.78 87.42 
MW-6 3/15/2010 13.57 86.63 
MW-6 6/23/2010 11.77 88.43 
MW-6 9/15/2010 11.33 88.87 
MW-<\ 12/13/2010 12.55 87.65 
MW-6 3/10/2011 13.72 86.48 
MW-6 6/1612011 11.77 88.43 
MW-6 9/]3/2QIJH 11.55 90.19 
MW-<\ 12/14/2011 12.71 89.03 
MW-6 3/8/2012 14.21 87.53 
MW-6 6/14/2012 12.42 89.32 
MW-6 9/1212012 11.94 89.80 
MW-6 12/12/2012 13.01 88.73 

:•fores: 
BTOC • belo" top of ca~ing 
• T up of casing elevation data not available. 
•• Surface casing repaired; new TOC elevation was surveyed and impkmcntcd. 
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TABLE 2 
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS SUMMARY 



Well ID 

TABLE 2 

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS SUMMARY 
ROWLAND GAS COM #I 

XTO ENERGY, INC. 

Date Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene 

'"""' . '' , ·" ' 
NMWQCC Groundwater Standard 10 750 750 

MW-3 6/14/1996 ND ND ND 
MW-3 5/26/1999 ND NA NA 
MW-3 6/30/2000 ND ND ND 

MW-4 6/14/1996 94.3 2.71 ND 
MW-4 6/24/1997 44.7 0.5 0.4 

MW-4R 6/26/1998 13.4 ND ND 
MW-4R 5/26/1999 16.4 0.9 2.1 
MW-4R 6/30/2000 ND ND ND 
MW-4R 5/16/2001 ND ND ND 
MW-4R 9/25/2001 ND ND ND 
MW-4R 12/19/2001 ND ND ND 
MW-4R 2/19/2002 ND ND ND 

MW-5 6/14/1996 25.4 732 953 
MW-5 6/24/1997 58.8 2.5 2.8 
MW-5 6/26/1998 1270 89 41.4 
MW-5 5/26/1999 174 129 252 
MW-5 6/30/2000 38 6.4 750 
MW-5 5/16/2001 49 34 700 
MW-5 6/26/2002 84 ND 630 
MW-5 6/30/2003 51 ND 420 
MW-5 6/21/2004 39 19 490 
MW-5 6/27/2005 18 44 420 
MW-5 6/28/2006 60 ND 360 
MW-5 6/15/2007 55 ND 240 
MW-5 12/26/2007 ND ND ND 
MW-5 3/12/2008 28 3.6 88 
MW-5 6/2/2008 61 4.6 300 
MW-5 9/22/2008 10 ND 97 
MW-5 12/5/2008 32 4.8 170 

Rowland Gas Com # I Page 1 of2 

Total Xylenes 
.. 

620 
ND 
NA 
ND 

106.4 
3 

0.6 
72.2 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

9,070 
6,290 
3,200 
990 

6,390 
4,480 
3,460 
2,600 
1,200 
1,900 
1,500 
620 
ND 
290 
890 
260 
410 



TABLE2 

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS SUMMARY 
ROWLAND GAS COM #1 

XTO ENERGY, INC. 

Well ID Date Benzene Toluene 
, -' '··-ff' 

NMWQCC Groundwater Standard 10 750 
MW-5 3/2/2009 180 7.8 
MW-5 6/10/2009 120 ND 
MW-5 9/15/2009 32 <5.0 
MW-5 12/10/2009 45 <5.0 
MW-5 3/15/2010 340 < 5.0 
MW-5 6/23/2010 270 13 
MW-5 9/15/20 IO 120 <25 
MW-5 12/13/2010 270 12 
MW-5 3/10/2011 620 <50 
MW-5 6/16/2011 300 <250 
MW-5 9/13/2011 290 <25 
MW-5 12/14/2011 500 6.6 
MW-5 3/8/2012 680 <5.0 
MW-5 6/14/2012 390 <50 
MW-5 9/12/2012 330 <50 
MW-5 12/12/2012 450 <25 

MW-6 6/24/1997 ND 0.6 
MW-6 6/30/2000 ND ND 

Notes: 
µg/L - micrograms per liter 
NMWQCC - New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission 
ND - not detected 
BOLD indicates value excees the NMWQCC standard 
< - indicates the result was less than the laboratory detection limit 
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Ethylbenzene 
, IT \ 

750 
480 
240 
160 
58 
48 
130 
130 
230 
600 
300 
240 
420 
400 
350 
260 
310 

0.5 
ND 

Total Xylenes 
fnalL\ 

620 
1,400 
590 
380 
110 
110 
350 
370 
630 

1,700 
820 
680 

1,000 
1,000 
930 
630 
650 

5.4 
ND 



FIGURE 1 
SITE LOCATION MAP 
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ATTACHMENT 1 
ENVIROTECH CLOSURE VERIFICATION FIELD REPORT (1993) 



5798 US HWY. 64, FAIWINGTON. NM 87401 
(505) 632-0615 

FIELD REPORT: CLOSURE VERIFICATION 
JOB No: lz./•(O 
PAGE No: _L of J_ 

01'TE STARTEO: 
LOCATION: LEASE· iloi.J\,\O 

SEC: l. "> I!P: 3" ~ 'l¥G: I l. W BM: 
CONTRACiOR: d t ,,,.,-..,.:;;-

WEI f .E,c:. \ A~· . 
DATE ANISHEO: 

EQUIPMENT USED: T4<?U(H ""t: 
ENVIRONMENTAL . I 
SPECtALJST; N V 

SOIL REMEDIATION: QUANTITY: ---..l.<i..ll...LS....:U-'----------------

DISPOSAL FACILITY: ~---'c~•~o~~~~-~"--~'""'-""'~g.._~s..,.,,..,"-",.,..;-,-'-".,__-----------­

LAND USE: ---'~~-~""-'="'E~J._~g~•~'~'~""~·~"~i~A~~~-----------~ 

SURFACE CONDITIONS: "' "';, 

FIELD NOTES & REMARKS: PIT LOCATED APPROXIMATELY isv YARDS N/0°..J FROM IIELLHEAD. 
I 

DEPTH TO GROUND\/ ATER: l 3 
NEAREST \/ATER SOURCE• < 7 so "FT • 

NEAREST SURfACE \/ATER• < ,oo "P-1 · 

SCALE 

1 • I 
0 

'O(. 'r'E1..&.•1..n:s\4. ~l\.ow~ "'Ti:» ~ ........... ow., ~.., 

To TT'q•""f",. l'l,..t) pt. .. ~fo- .. o .. ~ -~ ft'-'- •~ 

r .. 1&1.rr .sur.(r, •-"" IT'S" ,wtFAGf. 

SAMPLE 1.0. lAB No: 

f'"'' n 4•q.1 rA1 ,.., " A 

WEIGHT (g) ml. F°REON 

OVM 
RESULTS 
~ -----· ', IS\\ 

' • 
'f\~~ I " 'i'~ ~ I ""V·~ 

' 
,, 

&:/ (" '' . 

ONSITE: /... 

'"N• 
DILUTION READING CALC. ppm 

. . .. 
. . 

PIT PROFILE 

tV"1., 

~ I 

A t- 1'-~ A' 

--·"-'== 

I I 



Client1 
Sample ID, 

ENVIROTECH LABS 

5796 US fiJOJfwAY64-3014 • FARMINGTON, NEW MExlco87401 

PHONI: (505) 632-0615 • FAX: (505) 632-1865 

EPA METHOD 8020 
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS 

Amoco Project 11 
5 @ GW ( 13' ) Date Reported, 

Laboratory Number, 5816 Date Sampled, 

Sample Matrix, Water Date Received, 

Preservative, HgCl &. cool Date Analyzed I 

92140 
08-04-93 
08-02-93 
08-02-93 
08-03-93 

Condition, Cool & Intact Analysis Requested1 BTEX 

Paraaeter 

Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethylbenzene 
p,m-Xylene 
a-Xylene 

SURROGATE RECOVERIES, 

Concentration 
(ug/L) 

Parameter 

183 
1.1 
0,3 
2.1 

32.3 

Trifluorotoluene 
Bromofluorobenzene 

Percent--Recovery 

93 \ 
87 \ 

Det. 
Limit 
(ug/L) 

0.2 
0.4 
0.2 
0,4 
0,3 

Methods Method 5030, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating 

Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA, Sept. 1986 

Method 8020, Aromatic Volatile Organics:'Test Methods for 

Evaluating Solid Waste. SW-846, USEPA, Sept. 1986 

HO - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit, 

Comments, Roland GC #1 Production Pit C4923 

~;_ / /) t;. -·-· 
Analyst ~ 



2880 

- . 
Client/Protect NatM ..._ .......... ~~c. l',T . 

/':(,,.,..," r:., C, ') l ('( O ,,eJ'-~,4£1 
ANALYSIS/PARAMETERS 

6c. 7' I 

s~ 1S19nm1uteJ a.1111 o1 Cuuody Tape No. ' Remarks 

-;{.,.?,. l~ 
-

./... :-_..ir.1 
)< 0 

'I ~ 
~ 

(/ t c 
Sample No./ Sample ....... Lab Number 

Sample "'~ Identification Date Time Matrix 

(j) •) ( ,' ,1,h, /0 'IO Sfl(.. l.JAT£J(.. L ..; 
··- (:;;"l.J 11 ~ 

R•M~ br: (Slgnatur•I ""' Tlmo r1_:_"""'/!2r 
.... Timo 

?(..,./~ .... lr:,.P. .!. !"l, 'IS 5 S"' ./ -"'•<J S'-z-<1 3 /J-..r-J-

·-
Rellnqulaned tty: I~) .,)- ~ by: (SIQMlw•J I 

Relinqulthed by: (Slgneklr•) RecelMd by: (Slgllal\lre) 
~ 

ENVIROTECH INC. 
5796 U.S. ~ 64-3014 ' 

F-NewMmdco87401 
(SOS) 692-0615 _....,_,_., .... 



ATIACHMENT2 
COMPLETION DIAGRAMS AND BOREHOLE LOGS 
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BLAGG ENGINEERING, Inc. 
P 0. BOX 87 

BLOOMFIELD, NM 87413 

(505) 632-1199 

BORE I TEST HOLE REPORT jBORING # 
1----------==c-C"=-~~~-~--------i'MW # ... 

1 

LOCATION NAME. ROWLAND GC # 1 l.0 AGE ~ .. 
CLIENT: AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY DATE STARED 5 30 96 

CONTRACTOR: BLAGG ENGINEERING, INC. DATE FINISHED 6 03 96 

OPERATOR JCB EQUIPMENT USED: MOBILE DRILL RIG ( EARTHPROBE 
BORING LOCATION: N18E, 201 FEET FROM WELL HEAD PREPARED BY NJV 

DE?TH 
FEET 

I : LITHOLOGY·, MW 
"' I INTERVAL kcHEMATIC 

5 

1 
2 
J 
4 

6 

8 
9 

10 
l l 
12 
13 
14 

15 
i6 
17 
;8 
;9 

20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

'.) s 
26 
27 
22+=1 
2s-R 

30 8 
3: t:::J 

, I 
I I 
I , 

I I 

OS 133 

FIELD CLASSIFICATION AND REMARKS 
~ GR ND SURFA -

TOP OF CASING APPROX. 1 65 FT ABOVE GROUND SURFACE. 

DARK YEU.OWISH BROWN SAND TO SILTY SAND, NON COHESIVE, SLIGHTLY MOIST. FlRM 
TO DENSE, NO APPARENT HYDROCARBON ODOR OBSERVED (0 - 13.00 FT INTERVAL) 

!' GW DEPTH ON 6/14/96 ..: 14.46 F'T (APPROX.) FROM GROUND SURFACE 

DARK YELl.OWlSH BROWN CLAY PLASTIC, SLIGHTLY MOIST TO SATURATED 
(AT GROUNDWATER). STIFF TO HARD. NO APPARENT HYDROCARBON ODOR OBSERVED 
(13 OD - 23 35 FT INTERVAL) 

NOTES, Ri<\'}) - SAND TO S!LTY SAND. 

lcccl - CLAY 
TOS - TOP Of' SCREEN FROM GROUND SURFACE. 

TD - TOTAL DEPTH OF MONITOR WELL FROM GROUND SURFACE 

GW GROUND WATER. 

DRAl'llisG ROWLAN-1 DATE 3/06/97 ~WN 8~- NJV 
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BLAGG ENGINEERING, Inc. 
P 0. BOX 87 

BLOOMFIELD. NM 87413 

(505) 632-1199 

BORE I TEST HOLE REPORT BORING # 
1--~~~·~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--jMW # 2 

LOCATION NAME ROWLAND GC # 1 PAGE # 2 

CLIENT: AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY DATE STARTED 5 30 96 

CONTRACTOR 
EQUIPMENT USED: 
BORING LOCATION: 

DEPTH 
F~EO 

1 
0 

< 

4 
~ 

:J 
6 
7 
8 
9 ,~ 

10 

11 
12 
13 

14 
,c; 
Le 

lS 
:7 
:8 
~ 

19 +-----1 
2 CJ . 

~~~ 
~~~ 
c; 
~ 

"" ~u 

27 
28 
23 -t-i 

:;c 
J: 

'" 

BLAGG ENGINEERING, INC. DATE FINISH::0 6 03 96 

MOBILE DRILL RIG ( EARTHPROBE OPERATOR._ JCB 

N23E, 156 FEET FROM WELL HEAD. PREPARC:D BY NJV 

FIELD Cc_ASSIFICATlON AND .REMARKS 

T 

GROUND SURFA [ 

TOP OF CASING APPROX. I 90 FT ABOVE GROUND SURFACE. 

DARK YELLOWISH BROWN SAND TO SILTY SAND. NON COHESIVE, SLIGHTLY MOIST, FIRM 

TO DENSE, NO APPARENT HYDROCARBON ODOR OBSERVED (0.0 - 13.5 FT INTERVAL) 

GW DEPTH ON 6/14/96 = 13 54 FT (APPROX.) FROM GROUND SURFACE. 

DARK YELLOWISH BROWN CLAY, PLASTIC, SATURATED (AT GROUNDWATER). STIFF TO 

HARD, NO APPARENT HYDROCARBON ODOR OBSERVED (13.5 - 18.1 FT. INTERVAL). 

NOTES [~_:."'oJ - SAND iO SILTY SAND 

~ - CLAY 

TOS - TOP OF SCREEN FROM GROUND SURFACE 

TD - TOTAL DEPTH OF MONITOR WELL FROM GROVND SURFACE 

GW GROUND WATER. 

:>RAWING· ROWLAN-2 DAT~ 3/06/97 ow~ 8Y N.JV 
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BLAGG ENGINEERING, Inc. 
P 0. BOX 87 

BLOOMFIELD. NM 87413 

(505) 632-1199 

t------B_O_R_E_· _/~T~E=S~T=_H_O=L~E_· ~~R_E_P_O_R_T ___ .J~~R,~c # · · · 
LOCATION NAME· ROWLAND GC # 1 iPAGE # 

- 3 
3 

3 

CLIENT: AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY !DATE STARL'::D 
5/30/96 

CONTRACTOR· BLAGG ENGINEERING, INC. i~:::~!~~SHE.~ 6 ~~~96 
EQUIPMENT USED MOBILE DRILL RIG ( EARTHPROBE 
BORING LOCATION: N5E, 156 FEET FROM WELL HEAD. PREPAREJ BY NJV 

5 
6 

14 

lJ 
16 
:7 
18 
19 

20 
21 
22 

FIELD CLASSIFICATION AND REMARKS 
GROUN:C SURFACE 

TOP OF CASING APPROX. 1.90 FT ABOVE GROUND SURFACE. 

DARK YELLOWISH BROWN SAND TO SILTY SAND, NON COHESJVE, SLIGHTLY MOIST. FIRM 
TO DENSE. NO APPARENT HYDROCARBO;\' ODOR OBSERVED {0.0 - 11.5 FT. INTERVAL) 

GW DEPTH ON 6/14/96 = 12 49 Fi (APPROX.) FROM GROUND SURFACE 

DARK YELl.OWlSH BROWN CLAY, PLASTIC. SATURATED (AT GROUNDWATER). STIF'F TO 
HA.RD. NO APPARENT HYDROCARBON ODOR OBSERVED (U 5 - 18.1 Ft. l:\'TERVA.L) 

r~DT[S: r~m,\~ - SAND TO SILTY SAND 

H:d - CLAY 
TOS TOP OF SCREEN FROM GROUND SURFACE 

TD - TOTAL DEPTH OF MONITOR WEU. FROM GROUND SURFACE. 

GW - GROUND WATER 

DRAWING ROWLAN-3 DATE. 3/06/97 OWN BY NJV 
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BLAGG ENGINEERING, Inc. 
P 0. BOX 87 

BLOOMFIELD. NM 87413 

(505) 632-1199 

I 
BORING# 

BORE TEST HOLE REPORT 
1
,,w 1 3 

t--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
~~~~ 

LOCATION NAME ROWLAND GC # IFAGE # .. 3A 

CLIE:'-JT: AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY DATE STARTED 5 30 
1
96 

CONTRACTOR· BLAGG ENGJNEERING, !NC !DATE FINISHE~ 6 03/96 

EQUIPMENT USED MOBILE DRILL RIG ( EARTHPROBE 10PERA-:-OR JCS 

BORING LOCATION· N5E, 156 FEET FROM WELL HEAD iPREPARED BY N.JV 

FIELC CLASS1FICl\:ION AND REMARKS 
RUUND SURFAC 

TOP OF CASJNU APPROX 3.04 FT ABOVE GROUND SURFACE 

(PULLED CASING UP 1 14 IT 5/7/97). 

DARK YELLOWISH BROWN SAND To SILTY SAND. NON COHESIVE. SLIGHTLY MOJST, FIRM 

TO DENSE. NO APPARE!sT HYDROCARBON ODOR OBSERVED (0 0 l t.5 FT INTERVAL). 

GW DEPTH ON 6/14/96 = 12.49 Fi (APPROX.) FROM GROUND SURFACE 

DARK YELLOWISH BROWN CLAY. PLASTIC. SATURATED (AT GROUNDWATER), STIFF TO 

HARD. NO APPARENT HYDROCARBON ODOR OBSERVED ( l l 5 - 18 l Fi INTERVAL). 

NOTES: [-S.~·;}:Sj - SAND TO SILTY SAND 

E=::i - CLAY 

TOS - TOP OF SCREEN FROM GROUND SURFACE 

TD - TOTAL DEPTH OF MONITOR WELL FROM GROUND SURFACE. 

GW GROUND WATER 

I DRAW:NG ROW-3R I DATE 5/08/97 , REV. 9Y NJV 
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BLAGG ENGINEERING, Inc. 
PO BOX 87 

BLOOMFIELD, NM 87413 

(505) 632-1199 

BORE / TEST HOLE REPORT lsos,NG # · 
1--------------~-------------~IMW I , ,, 

4 

LOCATION NAME 
CLIENT 
CONTRACTOR 
EQUIPMENT USED 
BORING LOCATION 

oEPTH s_., r LITHOLOGY MW 
FIC:ET I " ' INTERVAL CHEMATIC 

10 

1 
2 
J 
4 

6 
7 
8 
s 

11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 

18 
19 

20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

-c 
,-/ -::] 

31 

OS 1~.1 

ROWLAND GC # 1 
1
PAGE #- . ... 4 ,..-:_:,._.,....c."'_~cc___lL _ __.~ ______ ,_, __ 

AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY DATE STARTED 5 30 96 

BLAGG ENGINEERING, INC. DATE FINISHED 6 03 96 

MOBILE DRILL RIG ( EARTHPROBE ) OPERATOR JCB 

NlE, 216 FEET FROM WELL HEAD. PREPARED BY NJV 

FIELD CLASSIFICJITION AND REMARKS 
GROUND SURFACE 

'J'OP OF CASING APPROX ~ F'l' ABOVE GROUND SURFACE. 

DARK YELLOWISH BROWN SAND TO SILTY SAND. NON COHESlVE, SLIGHTLY MOIST. FIRM 
ro DENSE. NO APPAREKT HYDROCARBON ODOR OBSERVED (0.0 - 10.0 F1' INTERVAL), 
LIGHT TO DARK MEDIUM GRAY. STRONG HYDROCARBON ODOR OBSERVED 
(10.0 - 11 5 Fi INTERVAL) 

'Y GW DEPTH ON 6/14/96 = 11.62 FT. (APPROX) FROM GROUND SURFACE. 

DARK MEDJUM GRAY CLAY. PLASTIC. SATURATED. STIFf TO HARD. STRONG 
HYDROCARBON ODOR 08SERVED (11 0 - 17.1 FT. INTERVAL) 

NC!TE.S: [~:;:'J - SAND TO Sit.TY SAND 

it=-1 - CLAY. 

TOS - TOP OF SCREEN FROM GROUND SURFACE. 

TD - TOTAL DEPTH OF MONITOR WEil. FROM GROUND SURFACE. 

GW - GROUND WATER. 

1 OR4WlNG. ROWUN-4 I DATE 3/06/97 \ DWN BY· NJV 
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BLAGG ENG'r-.:EERING. Inc. 

BORE I 
LOCATION NAME. 
CLIENT 
CONTRACTOR 
EQUIPMENT CSED 
BORING LOCATION 

2 
0 
c 

4 

6 
7 

' ,, 
0 

a 
' 

~1W 
CHD.I.ATIC 

P 0. BOX 87 
BLOOMFIELD. NM 87413 

(505) 632-1199 

TEST HOLE REPORT IBDRING # B - 4 
IMW ,# 4 

ROWLAJ'<D GC If I ------iPA(" # 4A 
A~i~1o~c-o=P"R-o"o-u_c_r1~o~N~c-0M~PA-N~'Y------~ ioATE STARTED s Jo 96 
"s"LA"-G"-G"-E~N"c",'",""E"-E"R"1,""·c~.=,N.cC-....=ec...--------- i DATE FIN 1SH ED 6 03 '96 

MOBILE DRILL RIG ( EARTHPROBE: OPERATOR JCB 
N1E. 216 FEET FROM WELL HEAD. r'REPARED BY NJV 

FIELD CLASSIFICII.TION AND REMII.RKS 
GR UN SURFAC 

TOP Of CASING APPROX 3.03 FT. ABOVE GROUND SURFACE 
(PULLED CASING UP 1 13 Fi 5/7 /97) 

DARK YELLOWISH BROWN SA1'D TO SILTY SAND, NON COHESIVE. SLIGHTLY MO!ST, FIRM 
TO DENSE, NO APPARENT HYDROCARBON ODOR OBSERVED (D.O - 10 0 F1'. INTERVAL). 
LIGHT TO DARK MEDIUM GRAY. STRONG HYDROCARBON ODOR OBSERVED 
(100 - 115 FT INTERVAL) 

... GW DEPTH ON 6/24/97 \0.99 FT (APPROX.) FROM GROUND SURFACE 

DARK MEDIUM GRAY CLAY. PLASTIC, SATURATED. STlfF TO HARD, STRONG 
HYDROCARBON ODOR OBSERVED (1 J 5 - i 7 I FT INTERVAL) 

!\OTES· CZD - SAND TO SILTY SAND. 

e--3 CLAY 

TOS TOP OF SCREEN fROl.! GROUND SURFACE. 
TD - TOTAL DEPTH OF MONITOR WELL FROM GROUND SURfACE. 

GW GROUND ViATER. 

ORAW!NG ROW-4R OATt. 6/25/97 RE\/ 3Y NW 
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BLAGG ENGINEERING, Inc. 
P 0. BOX 87 

BLOOMFIELD, NM 87413 

(505) 632-1199 

BORE/ TEST HOLE REPORT BORING # .... 
MW #. 4R 

LOCATION NAME. ROWLAND GC # 1 PAGE # .. 4R 

CLIENT: 
CONTRACTOR· 
EQUIPMENT USED 
BORING LOCATION: 

DEPTH I ~ LITHOLOGY MW 
FEET i INTERVAL SCHEMATIC 

10 

1 

6 
7 

8 
9 

11 
12 
13 
14 

lS 
16 
17 

18~~~ 
19-r 

20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

25 
26 
27 
28 
29 

30 
31 

OS 1109 

AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY 

BLAGG ENGINEERING, INC. 

MOBILE DRILL RIG ( EARTHPROBE ) 

N9.5W. 189 FEET FROM WELL HEAD. 

DATE STARTED 6 

DATE FINISHED 6 

OPERATOR 

PREPARED BY 

FIELD CLASSIFICATION AND REl'-',ARKS 
GRO ND SURFACE 

TOP OF CASING APPROX. 0.91 F'T ABOVE GROUND SURFACE. 

19 98 

19 98 

JCB 

NJV 

DARK YEU.OWISH BROWN SAND TO SILTY SAND, NON COHESIVE. SLIGHTLY MOIST. f'!RM 

TO DENSE. NO APPARENT HYDROCARBON ODOR DETECTED (0.0 - 10 5 f1'. INTERVAL). 

"f' GW DEPTH ON 6/26/98 "' 10.6! F"I'. (APPROX.) FROM GROUND SURFACE. 

DARK MEDIUM GRAY CLAY. PLASTIC. SATURATED, STIFF TO HARD. HYDROCARBON 

ODOR DETECTED (10.5 - 19.09 fT. INTERVAL). 

NOTES, ~ - SAND TO SILTY SANO. 

[;-=I - CLAY. 

TOS - TOP OF SCREEN FROM GROUND SURFACE. 

TD - TOTAL DEPTH OF MONITOR WELL FROM GROUND SURFACE. 

GW - GROUND WATER. 

DRIIWING: ROW-4R DA.TE- 6 22 96 DRN. BYc NJV 
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BLAGG ENGINEERING. Inc 
PO BOX 87 

BLOOMFIELD. NM 87413 

(505) 632-1199 

I BORING # - 5 
5 BORE; TEST HOLE REPORT 

t-----:c~---=:--:--------~~~cc=-~~----------~MW #. 
LOCATION NAME ROWLAND GC # 1 PAGc # 5 

CLIENT: Ac,Mc_Oc_CccO~P~RccO-cD.ocli.ocCT"l"'O"N~COecM"'P'-'A"'N"-·y,__ __ . __ ·-- __ I OATE STARTED 5 30/96 
CONTRACTOR BLAGG EKGINEERING. INC. jDATE FINISHED 6/03/96 

EQCIPMENT USED· MOBILE DRILL RIG ( EARTHPROBE jOPU~ATOR JCR 
BORING LOCATION: N20W, 171 FEET FROM WELL HEAD. PREDARED EY NJV 

31 ~~=: 

LITHOLOGY I MW J 

INTERVAL ,SCH[MAT1C 
F'ELD CLASS1FICATIOI\ AND REMARKS 

GR LIND SURFACE 

TOP OF CASING FLUSH WITH GROUND SURFACE (ADDED 1.95 FT 
EXTENSION FOR SAMPLING PURPOSES) 

DARK YELLOWISH BROWN SAND TO SILTY SA?-;D. NON COHESIVE, SLIGHTLY MOIST. FIRM 
TO DENSE, NO APPARENT HYDROCARBON ODOR OBSERVED (0.0 - 8 0 FT INTERVAL). 
LIGHT TO DARK MEDlUM GRAY. STRONG HYDROCARBON ODOR OBSERVED 
(8 Q - 10 0 IT. INTERVAL) 

'1//f CW DEPTH ON 6/14/96 8 45 F'T (APPROX) FROM GROUND SURFACE 

DARK MEDIUM GRAY CLAY, PLASTIC, SATURATED. STIFF TO HARD. STRONG 
HYDROCARBON ODOR OBSERVED (10.0 - 15.0 F'T INTERVAL). 

NJTt:S: f}·-,_,,,:d - SAND TO SILTY SAND 

8 - CLAY 

TOS - TOP OF SCREEN FROM GROUND SURFACE 
TD TOTAL DEPTH OF MONITOR WELL FROM GROUND SURFACE 

GW GROUND WATER 

I DRAWIN;; ROWLAN-5 OA~E 3/06/97 OWN BY t,;JV 
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BLAGG ENGINEERING Inc. 
PO BOX 87 

BLOOMFIELD, NM 87413 

(505) 6:32-1199 

- 5 
BORE / TEST HOLE REPORT goo,NG # 

t--~~~~~~~~~~~~c~~~~~~~~-~~~~~~---,MW # 
LOCATION 1'AME ROWLAND GC # l PAGE # -

5 

5A 

CLIENT- AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY 

CONTRACTOR: BLAGG ENGINEERING. lNC 

EQUIPMENT USED MOBILE DRILL RIG ( EARTHPROBE 

BORING LOCATIOX N20W, 171 FEET FROM WELL HEAD 

DATi:: STA~TED 5 30/96 

DATE F;NISHED 6 03/96 

OPi::RATOR. JCB 

PRi::PARED 3Y NJV 

LIEPTr< LIT,-'Q;._OGY ,,EU) CLASSIFICAT 1 0N /\Nf) REMARl<S 
FEET : :l\TERVA~ 

c 
_) 

lJ 

' ' 

3 
4 

6 
7 
::; 

1 j 

GRJ\JNil SURFACE 

TOP OF CASING APPROX. I 95 fT ABOVE GROUND SURFACE 

(PULl.ED CASING UP 1 [15 FT 5/7 /97) 

DARK YELLOWISH BROWN SAND TO SJLTY SAND. NON COHESrvE. SLIGHTLY MOIST. F!RM 

TO DENSE. NO APPARENT HYDROCARBON ODOR OBSERVED (0 0 - 8.0 F"l'. INTERVAL), 

LIGHT TO DARK MEDIUM GRAY. STRONG HYDROCARBON ODOR OBSERVED 

(8.0 -- 100 F1' INTERVAL) 

OS ao5 • GW DEPTH ON 6/24/97 8.3Z Fi. (APPROX.) FROM GROUND SURFACE 

DARK MEDIUM GRAY CLAY. PLASTIC. SATURATED, STIFF TO HARD. STRONG 

f-lYDROCARBON ODOR OBSERVED ( L0.0 - 15 0 FT [NTERVAL) 

NOT[$· /-~·_cc;,n - SAND TO SILTY SAND 

~ - Cl.AY 

TOS - TOP OF SCREEN FROM GROUND SURFACE 

TD TOTAL DEPTH OF MONITOR WELL FROM GROUND St..:RFACE 

GW - GROUND WATER 

I f)RAWING ROW-5R 0A'E 6/25/97 nv Bt· NJV 
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BLAGG ENGINEERING. Inc. 
P 0. BOX 87 

BLOOMFIELD, N>! 87413 

(505) 632~!199 

BORE/ TEST 6 HOLE REPORT ~~S!~G # 
1-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~ 

ROWLAND GC # 1 IPAGE # .. 6 
LOCATI01' NAME 

CLIENL 
CONTRACTOR 
EQUIPMENT USED 
BORING LOCATION. 

luT"'OLOGY MW 
INTERVA:_ SCHEMATIC 

AMOCO PRODUCTJON COMPA'.'IY DATE STti.RTED 6'17/97 

BLAGG ENGINEERING. INC. 'JATE FINISH::0 6 '17 97 

MOBILE DRlLL RlG ( EARTHPROBE OPERATOR JCB 

N10.SE. 258 FEET FROM WELL HEAD. PRE?ARED EY NJV 

FIELD CLASSIFIC/1.TION ANO REMARKS 
,---- GK UNn SuRrl\CE 

TOP OF CASING APPROX 2 85 FT ABOVE GROUND SURFACE 

DARK YELLOWISH BROWN SAND TO SILTY sA:,..o. NON COHESIVE TO SLIGHTLY PLASTIC, 

SLIGHTLY MOIST. FIRM TO DENSE. NO APPARENT HYDROCARBON ODOR OBSERVED 

{O O - 16.0 F"J'. INTERVAL) 

Gl'I DEPTH ON 6/24/97 12 70 Fi. (APPROX.) FROM GROUND SURFACE. 

LIGHT OLIVE GRAY CLAY. H!GHLY PLASTIC. SATURATED, STIFF TO HARD. NO APPARENT 

HYDROCARBON ODOR DETECTED (16.0 - 22.15 F'l'. INTERVAL) 

NOT[':;. QI] - SAND TO SILTY SAND 

fz=-i - CLAY 

TOS TOP OF SCREEN FROM GROUND SURFACE 
TD TOTAL DEPTH OF MONITOR WELL FROM GROUND :SURFACE 

CW - GROUND WATER 

JRAWING ROWUN-6 DATE G/25/97 i DWN BY. NJV 
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MONITOR 

2" DIA SCH 40 PVC 
WELL CASING WITH SLIP CAP 

(approx. 1.65 ft above 
ground surface) 

r 
TOTAL CASING 

LENGTH = l3.35 fl 
FROM GROUND SURFACE 

TO TOP OF SCREEN 

0.02 INCH SLO'ITED 
SCREEN SCH 40 WITH 

PO[NTED ENC CAP 
(10 ft. total length; 

top of ~creen I 11 ft. 
above groundwater) 

TOTAL DEPTH = 23 35 ft 
FROM GROUND SURFACE 

l 

' 
r 
' 

BACK FJLl.ED WITH 
CLEAN NATIVE SOIL 

TO SURFACE 

8 TO 12 MESH COLORADO 
SILICA SAND 

(approx. 2 ft. above 
top of screen) 

WATER TABLE 
APPROX. 14.46 fl. FROM 

GROUND SURFACE 
(measured 6/14/96) 

8.89 ft. SCREEN INTERVAL 
SET INTO EXISTING SOIL & 
GROliNDWATER CONDITIONS 
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"' MONITOR v\TELL +i-2 
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---; co 
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r 0 
r r 0 "C 
CJ r 

"' "' 0 n r 0 0 ,. - z z a n I 
~ w c 2" DIA SCH 40 PVC ::; .; ~ 

"' 
n WELL CASING WJTH SLIP CAP 

:i:: c ---; (approx. 1.90 fl above 
n Cl 0 ground surface) ,:: :; n z 
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"" n ~, t r ~ 0 
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"' 
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I "' 
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Cl ~ z i r -< 
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I to n tc 
BACK FILLED WJTH 

r 0 CLEAN NATIVE SOIL 
z 
~ 0 w TO SURFACE 

0 c )> TOTAL CASING 

~ ~ 0 LENGTH = 13.1 fl 

I z FROM GROUND SURFACE 
"'] 0 0 - TO TOP OF SCREEN 

~ cs ~ 

~ c: '"":J 
0 

0 .; r-1 z ~- "' r 0 " 0 0 z r 

1111 
0 0 ;;. z c 

0 c'!'J c::; ~ -w z ~8 ' 
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0 "' tTJ 
Ll 0 tTJ 
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Ll ~ a: r, 

r ::;J M ~ >< -J ~ -• - ~ z 

'1:i, 
• n .; 

I a 0 z 0 
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OJ 0 ,...., 8 TO 12 MESH COLORADO 
__, "' SILICA SANO 

I "'" ~ z i (approx. 2 ft. above 
0 n top of screen) 

'" 
w t-- Ct?.:'.: 

I I 
_J~ WATER TABLE 

"'] 0 0 ~ -, APPROX. 13.54 ft. rROM - ,, ;,J 0 

I 

GROUND SURF ACE 
r .-; \ l 
"' 

,, z 0.02 INCH SLOTIED 
(measured 6/14/96) 

I z ['] "'] - SCREEN SCH 40 WITH 

I --l --l > cs 0 POINTED ENC CAP 

~ 0 ;,J {5 ft. total length: 

M lop of screen O 44 fl I 
4.56 ft SCREEN INTERVAL 

I t:Il "" 
above groundwater) SET INTO EXISTING SOlL & 

GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS 

-< t'J 

L r 
I ~ > z r -"' "J ~ ' I 

::0 < Bl ' -
(0 "' TOTAL DEPTH = 18.J fl. 

~ FROM GROUND SURFACE 

' 
-.:> -),; 

:2 I 

I 
n 
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,as z z 0 

Fl I :a w t:J c: 2 DJA. SCH. 40 PVC 
..; n WELL CASING WITH SLIP CAP 

:,: "' -; c (approx. 190 fl. above 
n Cl 0 ground surface) I 
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0 0 n z 

I OJ z - n .----- r r " 0 
tr:; - 3:: n u 
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I to n tr:I 
BACK Fill.ED WITH 

r ~ CIEAN NATIVE SOIL 

0 w r- TO SURFACE 

0 s :i> TOTAL CASING 

3:: " 0 LENGTH . 13.1 ft. , 

I 
z FROM GROUND SURFACE I 

'"'l 0 0 TO TOP OF SCREEN 

" "' " ~ - ~ c=l 0 'u z 0 "' ' 0 0 z r 
~ 0 +----... " z c 

0 

"' to 
a: -~ z "'0 ' 

I 
0 x "' tIJ 
" ' trJ 

I 
N 3:: n 
' t"j c:i ,: ;:o 8 TO 12 MESH COLORADO 

>< ..J " - SIU CA SAND 
0 > z (approx. 2 ft. above 
0 n ..; 

I 0 
0 0 . top of screen) 
z 

CJ 
0 I 
M ,._ I 

...J "' 
"'" 

< z ' WATER TABLE 

I 
n 
M n APPROX. 12.49 fl. FROM 

GJ 0 

I' /'- GROUND SURFACE 

I 
(measured 6/14/96) 

I '"'l tJ c; ,:: ' - :t> ;,:; 0 r 
M -3 :t> z 0.02 JNCH SLOTTED 

I z M '"" SCREEN SCH 40 WITH SCREEN INTERVAL SET 

J;.. -3 ~ 
POINTED ENC CAP INTO EXISTING SOIL 

"' 0 
& 

,:: 0 ;,:; (5 fl total length) GROUNDWATER CONDITIOl'-S 

t'1 

I to "' 
I 

--< M 
I 

r L :,: :t> z r 

' I - 'CJ ~ I ..., Cf! ;,:; < n 
I :r: TOTAL DEPTH . 18.l fl 

"' 
FROM GROUND SURFACE 

CD ',;;'. I 
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>': I 
~ - ! n 
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ATTACHMENT 3 
HYDROGEN PEROXIDE INJECTION WORK PLAN (2011) 



January 28, 2011 

Mr. James McDaniel 
XTO Energy, Inc. 
382 Road 3100 
Aztec, New Mexico 874 l O 

RE: Hydrogen Peroxide Injection Work Plan 

XTO Energy, Inc. 
Rowland Gas Corn #1 
Farmington, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. McDaniel: 

L'!J .HJ111 !lv9n11e. ',wr& :C­

D!ii,1r.'90. Cuiorc1do 8 :JO! 
TF!l(! MC .'UfH)1(!17U31j'j ifilJ 

LT Environmental (LTE) presents the following scope of work to XTO Energy, Inc. 

(XTO) to conduct hydrogen peroxide injection as a remedial alternative at the Rowland 

Gas Com#\ site (site). XTO intends to pursue this remedial alternative to address the 

petroleum hydrocarbon impacts to the groundwater at the site. A cost estimate for these 

activities will be sent under a separate cover letter. 

Site Description 

The site is located at latitude 36.779300° north by -108.043654° west, World Geodetic 

System 1984 (WGS 84) in San Juan County, New Mexico. It is on the west side of Road 

3100 in between Road 3175 and Road 3177 in Fannington, New Mexico. 

Groundwater at the Site contains concentrations of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and 

total xylenes (BTEX) in excess of the New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission 

(NMWQCC) standards as a result of unlined pits previously used at the site. Soils 

impacted by an unlined production pit and an unlined separator pit were excavated in 

1993. Groundwater was encountered within the production pit excavation, and six 

groundwater monitoring wells were later installed. Based on initial sampling results from 

MW-I and MW-2, which indicated that BTEX concentrations were non-detect or below 

NMWQCC standards, sampling was discontinued at these wells. BTEX concentrations in 

MW-3 and MW-6 were also below NMWQCC standards, but these wells were placed on 

an annual sampling schedule to monitor potential migration of BTEX constituents 

identified in groundwater from MW-4 and MW-5. In 1998, MW-4 was damaged and 

replaced by MW-4R. The new well was positioned closer to the original production pit 

excavation. 

Annual sampling results through 2004 indicated that BTEX concentrations were 

consistently beneath detection levels in MW-3, MW-4R and MW-6, so sampling was 

discontinued in all wells except MW-5. MW-5 has been sampled on a quarterly schedule 

since 2007. Table I provides historical sample results. Benzene concentrations in MW-5 
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have been highly variable, ranging from 1,270 µg/1 to IO µg/1. The most recent benzene 

concentrations have been from 120 µg/1 to 340 µg/1 during 2010. Concentrations of total 

xylenes have steadily declined in MW-5 from 3,000 µg/1 to 600 µg/1. Toluene and 

ethylbenzene concentrations are below NMWQCC standards. 

Groundwater is encountered at a depth from approximately 7.5 to 15.5 feet below ground 

surface (bgs) at the site. An irrigation ditch is located approximately 250 feet west of the 

site. The flow of water in the ditch impacts the depth to groundwater and groundwater 

flow direction. Groundwater flow direction is variable, flowing to the east when the 

irrigation ditch contains water. If the ditch does not contain water, groundwater flow 

direction varies from the southeast to the northeast. Both depth to groundwater and 

groundwater flow direction vary seasonally, and are highly influenced by the flow of 

water in the irrigation ditch. 

Lithology at the site is not known. 

Scope of Work 

Currently, the only remedial action at this site is monitored natural attenuation. XTO 

desires to pursue a more aggressive remedial option, consisting of slugs of liquid 

hydrogen peroxide poured into MW-5. The following sequence of events for the 

hydrogen peroxide injections at the Site is suggested: 

I. Purge the groundwater from MW-5 until dry. 

2. Pour hydrogen peroxide into each well casing until the hydrogen peroxide is within 6 

inches of the top of the casing and stays that way for a period of2 minutes. 

3. The concentration of the hydrogen peroxide will not exceed 8%, the concentration at 

which hydrogen peroxide is classified as a hazardous material (Class I Oxidizer) by 

the U.S. Department of Transportation. The total volume of MW-5 is 2.4 gallons. 

These volumes will be used as a starting point for well application. Additional 

volumes may be necessary. 
4. Wait 7 days. 
5. Measure depth to groundwater in MW-5. 
6. Purge three well casing volumes from MW-5. If three well casing volumes cannot be 

purged, then purge the wells until dry. Parameters including pH, electrical 

conductivity, and temperature will be monitored during purging. Collect a 

groundwater sample for analysis of BTEX by EPA Method 8021 B to determine 

effectiveness of the treatment and alter hydrogen peroxide concentrations and 

volumes as necessary. 
7. Repeat steps I through 6 weekly for a total of 4 weeks. 

8. Measure depth to groundwater in MW-5. 

9. Purge three well casing volumes from MW-5. If three well casing volumes cannot be 

purged, then purge the wells until dry. Collect a weekly groundwater sample for 
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analysis ofBTEX by EPA Method 80218 for an additional 4 weeks to determine if 

rebound of BTEX concentrations occurs. 

I 0. Analyze results and make recommendations for additional treatment or monitoring. 

All samples will be shipped via overnight courier to ESC analytical laboratories in Mt. 

Juliet, Tennessee for analysis with a standard tum-around time. No quality 

assurance/quality control samples (i.e. trip blanks or field blanks) will be used. 

L TE will prepare a site specific health and safety plan (HASP) for the hydrogen peroxide 

injection and the groundwater sampling activities. A cost estimate for this work plan 

will be transmitted to XTO under a separate cover letter. 

Schedule 

L TE plans to implement this plan in March and April of 2011. Upon completion of the 8 

weeks of activities, L TE will evaluate the data and submit a report to XTO. The report 

will include recommendations for any additional activities at the site. 

Sincerely, 

LT ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

L 

Julie Linn, P.G. 
Senior Geologist 

Copy: Ashley Ager, L TE 



ATTACHMENT 4 
EXCAVATION REPORT (2013) 



Distri~~l •" 
1625 N. Fren'ch Dr., Hobb,, NM 88240 
lliilliill.! 
1301 W. G,and Avenue, Artes,a. NM 88210 
District ll! 

iOO Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
,,t[i<J IV 

1220 S. St. Franc,s Dr., Santa 1-e, '\JM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natura[ Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 

1220 South St. Francis Or. 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 

FormC-141 
Revised October 10, 2003 

Submit 2 Copies lo appropriate 
District Office in accordance 

with Rule 1 \6 on back 
side of form 

OPERA TOR O Initial Report ~ Final Renort 

Name ofComoanv: XTO Ener0 ", Inc. Contact: James McDaniel 

Address: 382 Road 3100 Aztec, New Mexico 87410 Teleohone No.: (505) 333-3701 
Facilitv Tvne: Gas Well Facility Name: Rowland Gas COM # I (-3Q QH 0'.11~9)3:i-t,IS~ 

I Surface Owner: Private 

Unit Letter 
p 

Section 
25 

Township 
JON 

T e of Release: Historical 

Range 
12W 

J Mineral Owner: 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Feet from the 
1030 

North/South Um: 
FSL 

Feet from the 
910 

Latitude: 36.7789 Longitude: -108.0439 

NATURE OF RELEASE 

I Lease No.: 

East/West Line 
FEL 

County 
San Juan 

Volume of Release: Unknown Volume Recovered: Unknown 

Source ofRekase: llistorical Earthen Pit Date and Hour of Occurrence: NA Date an Hour of Di¥,£.1~~ 

- </. 
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom'' 

RCVO IIA'l 28 '13 D Yes D No ~ Not Required 

Bv Whom? Date and Hour: , I 

Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. DIST. 3 
D Yes E'J No 

lfa Watercourse was Jmoacted, D~cribe Fullv.• 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 

The Rowland Gas CO:v! # l well site is the site ofan active ground1A-ater sit.:, NMOCD #3RP-124. Due to elevated benzene levels found during quarterly 

groundwater monitoring, XTO tnergy performed a sub~urface investigation of the area around the impacted monitoring well, and discovered impacted soil 

beneath thi: surface. Management decided to excavate the impacted source material, hoping to alleviate groundwater impacts. The site was ranks a 60 due 

to a depth to groundwater of less than 50 feel. distance to an irrigation ditch or less than 200 feet, and an eslimaled distance to a water well of less than 

! ,000 feet. This set the closure standard to 100 E'l!m TPH, \0 [![!ffi benzene and 50 er!!!! total RTEX. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 

All remediation efforts are outlined in the attach~d LT Environmental Excavation Report. Ali samples. including a water sample. returned results below 

the regulatory standards determined for this site. 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best ofmy knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 

regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain rclcasi: notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 

public health or the environment 'l"he acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" docs not relieve the operator of liability 

should their operation~ have failed to adequately inve,tigatL' and r<-,nL·diatc contamination that pose a threat to ground water. surface water, human health 

or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 

federal, state, or local laws a ations. 

/ L- ·; OIL CONSERVATION nrv1s10N 

Signature / £ ( _/ ____.. ~t~~~.qY.n. a:,.. ()ii I"' by D,stnc< Sopmiw, ( I 
v .. ~~Q~':,r,41. ~ ~ 'o 

Pnnted Name James McDaniel. CHMM #15676 S.• ~ C'< 

. ~(' 156?,c ;:::~ I I ./ - v 
Tille Et-l&S Sunerv1sor at Date: I < Exoiration Date: 

~~·.p,.,_ .... ,,,, ' ., -
• 

E-mail Address: jamcs med an iel 'Wxtoener0 ". com • itions of Approval: Altachcd D 
~"1,,j"•u••" b 

Date: Mav 23. 2013 Phone: 505-333-3701 
)' 16, i~' 

31 
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COMPLIANCE !ENGINEER/NC !RE/dEDIATION 

May IO, 2013 

Mr. James McDaniel 
XTO Energy, Inc. 
382 County Road 3100 
Aztec, New Mexico 87410 

RE: Report of Excavation Activities 
XTO Energy, Inc. 
Rowland Gas Com #1 

Dear Mr. McDaniel: 

2243 Ma111 Avenue. Suite 3 
Durango. Colorado 81301 

T g/0.385 1096/ F 970 38S.1813 

LT Environmental, Inc. (LTE) is pleased to present to XTO Energy, Inc. (XTO) this lett~r 

summarizing the results of excavation activities at the Rowland Gas Com # I natural gas 

production well located in Unit P of Section 25 in Township 30N, Range \2W of San Juan 

County, New Mexico (Site; Figure \). The purpose of the excavation was to remove the 

historical source of petroleum hydrocarbons impacting groundwater in existing monitoring well 

MW-5. 

Background 

On August 2, 1993, the previous operator, Amoco Production Company (Amoco), excavated soil 

impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons during historical operations of two unlined production pits 

at the Site (Figure 2). To address impacts to groundwater, Amoco installed monitoring wells 

MW-I, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5 in May of 1996 and MW-6 in June of 1997. 

Groundwater from MW-4 and MW-5 contained benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total 

xylenes (BTEX) concentrations exceeding New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission 

(NMWQCC) standards. Groundwater analytical results from samples collected from MW-1, 

MW-2, MW-3, and MW-6 did not exceed the NMWQCC standards for BTEX; therefore, Amoco 

discontinued sampling of these wells. In 1998, MW-4 was damaged during equipment upgrades 

and replaced with MW-4R. BTEX concentrations were last detected in groundwater sampled 

from MW-4R in May of 1999 and sampling of MW-4R was discontinued in February 2002. 

Groundwater sampled from MW-5 has consistently contained elevated BTEX concentrations. 

Since 2009, the benzene concentrations have varied seasonally, but exhibited an overall net 

increase. Based on a limited subsurface investigation indicating the lateral extent of impacted 

soil was limited, XTO decided to remove the historical source impacting groundwater in MW-5. 

Euavation Activities 

During the period from April 26, 2013 to May I, 2013, XTO contractors removed impacted soil 

from the Site. An LTE geologist noted visual evidence of soil impact beginning at 7 feet to 13 

feet below the ground surface (bgs) and extending to an average depth of 17 feet bgs. The final 

dimensions of the excavation were approximately 90 feet long by 45 feet wide and the total 
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depth of the excavation ranged from 15 feet to 19 feet bgs. A total estimated volume of 2, 187 

cubic yards were excavated, 1,365 cubic yards of which was transported to the Industrial 

Ecosystems Inc. Landfarm near Aztec, New Mexico. The remainder was clean overburden that 

was stockpiled on site and used to backfill the excavation. Groundwater monitoring well MW-5 

was removed during the excavation. 

As soil was removed, L TE personnel conducted field screening of organic vapor concentrations 

with a photoionization detector (PIO) according to New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 

(NMOCD) headspace techniques to determine if additional excavation was required. Once PID 

measurements indicated impacted soil had been removed, L TE collected confirmation samples of 

the sidewalls and floor of the excavation in locations depicted on Figure 3 by depositing five 

aliquots of soil into plastic bags, thoroughly mixing the contents and sampling into four ounce 

glass jars. Soil samples were stored on ice and delivered to Envirotech Laboratory (Envirotech) 

in Bloomfield, New Mexico following strict chain-of-custody procedures. The soil samples were 

analyzed for BTEX by United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method 80218 

and total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by USEPA Method 80158. 

LTE sampled groundwater that pooled in excavation by collecting a grab sample in a 

decontaminated pitcher or bailer and immediately filling three pre-cleaned and pre-preserved 40 

mililiter (ml) glass vials with zero headspace to prevent degradation of the sample. Envirotech 

analyzed the sample for BTEX according to USEPA Method 8021 B. 

Results 

Laboratory analytical results indicate BTEX and TPH concentrations in soil on the sidewalls and 

the floor of the excavation did not exceed NMOCD standards for sites where groundwater is less 

than 50 feet deep. Laboratory analytical results are listed on Table I and depicted in Figure 3. 

The complete laboratory reports are included in Attachment A. 

Groundwater was encountered at approximately 15 feet bgs. No BTEX concentrations were 

detected in the groundwater sample. Laboratory analytical results from groundwater samples are 

shown in Table 2 and depicted in Figure 3. The complete laboratory analytical report is induded 

in Attachment A. 

Conclusions 

From April 26, 2013 through May I, 2013, XTO removed a total of 1,365 cubic yards of 

impacted soil from the Site. Laboratory analytical results of soil samples collected from the 

sidewalls and floor of the excavation confirm all impacted soil was removed. A groundwater 

sample collected from within the excavation did not contain detectable concentrations of BTEX 

indicating the historical source of petroleum hydrocarbons affecting groundwater at Fonner 

monitoring well MW-5 has been addressed. Upon receipt of the confinnation sample results, 

XTO backfilled the excavation. 
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LTE appreciates the opportunity to provide environmental services to XTO. If you have any 

questions regarding this report, please contact us at (970) 385-1096. 

Sincerely, 

LT ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

Devin Hencmann 

Staff Geologist 

Attachments ( 6) 

Figure I - Site Location Map 
Figure 2 - Site Map 

Figure 3 - Excavation Site Map 

Table I - Soil Analytical Results 

Ashley L. Ager 
Senior Geologist/Office Manager 

Table 2 -Groundwater Analytical Results 

Attachment A - Analytical Laboratory Reports 
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l/-DR0:8.98 , GR0:<5.0 '.<· T:<0.050 . 
' 
. GR0:<4.9 E:<0.050 

' ! 

~·=· 
X:<0.050 

' OR0:<5.0 

' ; • 
_q.;.c ,;0•:.; c:, -

i GR0:<5.0 
4130/2013 I""'"':' i 

....,., . 
1 B:<0.0499 D 

,.,-
' 

T:<0.0499 . i I. ' · ~- ,11n01, i E:<0.0499 . 
. X:<0.0499 I 

I DR0:<5.0 . ' 
B:<0.050 

GR0:<5.0 ;, D '-..._ T:<0.050 

' I E:<O 050 

' ' , X:<0.050 
' 

I r ·. .. "it ,: DRO·<S O . ~ . "' ,. GRO:<s:o ··~ .... ). ---I ... ---I -I ' 413012013 5/3/2013 r 51112013 
l B:<0.0010 B: 1.08 B:<0.0499 

' T:<0.0010 T:<0.0499 
' E:<0.0010 . T: 1.52 , E:<0.0499 

X:<0.0010 E: 1.02 X:<0.0499 

' 
DR0:7.81 X:4.70 DR0:<5.0 - GR0:<5.0 GR0:<5.0 

• 
..:_ j~ . 
, 

' • 
'. 

SAMPLE DATE . ' . B: BENZENE (mg/kg for soil and IJg/1. fof groundwalef) 
, T: TOLUENE (mg.lkg for soM and IJ!l/l for groundwater) ,, E: ETHYLBENZENE {mg/kg for soil and IJg.,'L for groundwater) 

X: TOTAL XYLENES (ln!Jlkg for soil and µgll for groundwater) 
GRO: TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS-

LEGEND 

I 

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS (mg/kg) 
ORO· TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS-

DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS (mg/kg) 
0 SOIL SAMPLE <: INDICATES RESULT IS LESS THAN THE 

LABORATORY REPORTING LIMIT 

<I> EXCAVATION GROUNOINATER SAMPLE 

IMAGE COUIITESV OF ESRl~N.G MAPS = SOUTH \NALL MIDDLE EAST COMPOSITE SAMPLE LOCATION 

0 30 "" 
N = SOUTH WALL MIDDLE WEST COMPOSITE SAMPLE LOCATION L 

,, A ::a:n::IJ EAST WALL COMPOSITE SAMPLE LOCATION ,~, 
= NORTH WALL COMPOSITE SAMPLE LOCATION FIGURE 3 

EXCAVATION SITE MAP 

JWiY = WEST WALL COMPOSITE SAMPLE LOCATION ROWLAND GAS COM #1 ,-- SESE SEC 25 T30N R12W 
L - ~ EXCAVATION EXTENT SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

XTO ENERGY, INC.· SAN JUAN DMSION 
,_-..,-.,,. .. ..,.,,,.,...,.-.-, ... coo,on>1,o,,.,,_f!OO,_UO_ ......... , 



TABLES 



Sam pie ID 

North Wall Comp. 
West Wall Comp. 
East Wall Comp. 

South Wall Middle East Comp 
South Wall Middle West Comp. 

Floor Comp. 
East Floor Cornn. 

NMOCD Standard 

Nole~: 

GRO • Gasoline Range Organics 
DRO • Diesel RanBe OrBanics 
n,i:fkB • milligrams per kilos rain 

Date Sam pied 

4130/2013 
4130120!) 
S/1120!3 
511120!3 

4/3012013 
4130/201) 
5/112013 

NMOCO. New Me,1co 011 Conservation Comnuss,on 

ppm· pans p.,r million 

TABLE I 

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS 
ROWLAND GAS COM #I 

XTO ENERGY, INC. 

Field 
Ueadspace Benzene Toluenr 
Ru ding (mg/kg) (mgfkg) 
(ppm) 

00 <0.050 <0.050 
97.8 <O 0499 <0.0499 
2) <0.0010 <0.0010 
0.0 <0.0499 <0.0499 
00 <O 050 <0.050 
00 <0.050 <0.050 
17 <0.0010 <0.00!0 .. IO 

< imlicates result o; loss than !he >ta1cd labora1ory me I hod detection Ii mil 

Ethylbtnzene ro111l Xyltoes URO GRO 
(mglkg) (mgfkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

<0.050 <0.050 <5 0 <5.0 
<O 0499 <0.0499 <50 <5 0 
<O OOIO <0.0010 7.8! <5.0 
<0.0499 <0.0499 <5.0 <5.0 
<0.050 <0.050 <5.0 <S.O 
<0050 <0.050 <5 0 <5.0 

<0.0010 <0.00IO 8.98 <4.9 
"" 50 Combined to 100 

sff' 



TABLE2 

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS 
ROWLAND GAS COM #1 

XTO ENERGY, INC. 

Sample ID Date S•mpled 

Exca~ation GW 5/3/2013 

~MWQCC St.nd•rd 

Notes: 
BTEX. benzene, toluene, e1hyl~, and 101al -~ylenes 
NMWQCC. New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission 
µg/L • micrograms 11,:r hler 

Benzene 
(µglL) 

1.03 

.. 

"indicates result ts less than the stated laborato,Y method detection limit 

Tol•tnt 
(pg{L) 

1.52 

"' 

Ethylbenunt Tot•I Xyltnes 
(µg/L) (µg/L) 

1.02 4.70 

"' '" 



ATIACHMENT A 
LABORTORY ANALTYICAL REPORTS 



Entire Report Reviewed By: 

Analytical Report 

Report Summary 

Client: XTO Energy Inc. 

Chain Of Custody Number: 15475 
Samples Received: 4/30/2013 4:23:00PM 

Job Number: 98031-0528 

Work Ordec P304096 

Project Name/Location: Rowland Gas Com #1 

~:.....---­

/ Date: 5/1/13 

Tim Cain, Laboratory Manager 

The results in this report apply to the samples submitted to Envirotech's Analytical Laboratory and were analyzed in 
accordance INith the ctialn of custody document supplied by you, the dient, and as such are for your exclusive use 
only. The results in this report are based on the sample as received unless otherwise noted. Partial or incomplete 

reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc. If you have any questions regarding this 
analvtlcal report. please don't hesitate to contact Enviroledl's Laboratorv staff. 

57fJ6US lliljhwol)' 64, f.rmillgton, NM 87401 Ph(S05J612-061S fl(505)632-186S 
Tfintt Spring1 • 65 Mercada Stlfft Suite 115, Dur~ngo, CO SBGl Ph (970)259-0615 Fr (8001 162-1879 
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. 

@ envirotech 
-::? Analytical Laboratory 

XTO Energy Inc. 

J82CRJIOO 

Aztec NM, 87410 

ProJect Name· 

ProJect Number 

Project Manager· 

Rowland Gas Com II l 

98031--0528 

Jam,:s McDaniel 

Analyical Report for Samples 

Client Samplt ID Lib S11mple ID Matrix Sampled 

Sou1h wall middle-west comp PJ04096-0IA Solid 04{30113 

w~st wall comp P304096-02A Solid 04130/13 

Floor comp P304096-0JA Solid 04/30/13 

North wall comp P304096-04A Solid 04/30/13 

Rtctived 

04/30/1] 

04/30/13 

04/30/13 

O-VJ0/13 

Container 

Rrponed, 

l)J.May-1314·26 

Glll.,;slar,4oz. 

Glass Jar. 4 oz. 

Glass Jar, 4 oL. 

Glass Jar. 4 oz. 

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report rs prohibited, unless appr011ed by Envirotech, Inc. 

57'6 US lligh~ 64, farminglOn, NM 87401 Ph(50S)6Jl-061S fx{S0516ll-11!65 

Thftt Spri!MJ$ • 65 Me«jtjo Sllfft SLitt 11 S, Dlll'ango. CO 8UQ1 Ph l970) 259·0615 Fr [IIOO) 362-1879 
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xro Energy Inc. Project Name. Rowland Gas Com #I 

382 CR 3100 ProJcct Number: 98031-0528 Rqw,rtl:d: 
AztecNM,87410 ProJtCI Manager: James McDaniel OI-M~y-13 14.26 

South wall middlr-we.st comp 

PJ040%-01 (Solid) 

Rcponmg 
Analy,c Result Lim•• Umts o,lu,ion Batel, -~- An.aly>od Mcd,od No~ 

Y2IMlilc Oam1iss !n 1-:P,\ 8021 
Benzene ND 50.0 <l!!l'kg IJISOIS 01-.\lay•IJ 01-May-!J EPA80llB 
Toluene ND 50.0 ,.,., DIKOIS 01-May•IJ 01-May-13 EPAK021B 
Elhylbenzcnc ND 50.0 u[tl\g 131RQl5 01-May-lJ 01-May-ll EP,\ smrn 
p,m-Xyler.e ND 50 0 ,.,., n1so1s UI-May-1.l Ol·May·l.l F.P1\8021R 
o.Xylcne ND 50 0 uglkg IJIKOIS Ol-~lay-1.1 OI-May-13 EPA80218 
ToralBTEX ND 50.0 uglkg 131KOIS 01-M.oji-ll Ol·Moy-lJ EPAllOllB 
Srm<J~'<lle: /Jn,.wrx:h/1,mh,m:ene 9fl.5 % 80-f](/ /J/,W/15 111-M.,_,. ,, 11/-Muv·ll J;/'A .~112//l 

·-----.\'um,,.,,,._. /. J./Jf!/,mrnl,,:,,:m.: 'JI 9% 80-1211 /JJ,V(l/j IJ/-M,,_,· '' l!l~Hay-lJ /cl'A~IJJ/11 

Sum,xa1e l-1,1o,n,h,,•,,;c,1t· 91.)% 80-121} I JIHfJIJ IJ/-,\f<r)"-/1 IJ/ -M,r;-1 J i(l'A 802/11 

Nonh:.1lo11enalcd Qr=:anin bv 8015 
Gasohne R~ng,: Or games (C6--CJO) ND S 00 ,n~g 13111016 01-May-lJ 01-May-ll F.PA tn150 
D1esd Range Organics (CIO-C!8) ND 5 00 m .. , IJl8011, 01-May•IJ 01-May-lJ EPA 8015D 
GRO and ORO Comb med Fract1oos ND 5.00 1n~kg 1318016 Ol-May-13 01-May-13 EPA 8015D 

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc. 

57% US HighWiij 64, farminghln, NM 87401 I'll !.105) 632-0615 Fi 15115) 612-186.1 
Three Splingl • 65 Merudo Slr!fl, Sul!~ 115, Durango. CO 81301 l'tl (9701259-0615 F1 (300) 362-1879 
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XTO Energy Inc. Project Name. Rowland Gas Com# I 

382 CR 3100 ProJttl Number. 9803 l-0528 ~ponN: 
AzlecNM,87410 Pmj,:ct Manag(r fames McDamel Ol-May-131426 

West wall comp 

PJO.W96-02 (Solid) 

Reporto,g 

llnaly« Result L,m,, Uu,u D,lution '""" l'l·C!l••cd .~ooalyzed Method No!« 

V11!;1;tilc O!J;l;anic~ bi· EPA !l!I~ I 
Benzene ND 49 9 u~kg DISOl'i 01-May-13 01-May-lJ EPA !!0218 

Toluene ND 499 ""'' DISOl'i OI-May-13 01-May-1.1 EPA!I0218 

lolhylbenzcnc: ND 49 9 """' l31SOIS 01-~lay-lJ 01-May-ll EPA 80218 

p.m-Xylene ND 499 uglkg 1Jl801'i 01-May-lJ 01-May-B El>A 8021B 

o-Xylene ND 49 9 ""'' 1318015 01-~1ay-ll 01-May-13 EPA 802\B 

Total BTEX ND 49 9 """' 1318015 OI-May-13 01-May-13 EPA 802\B 

S'""'X"'' llm,n,1tl,l.m,/,e!lcene 912% 8(1-/ 2() I Jl.~rJ/ .i l!f-1,4,~·-/_! IJ/-M,co•-/J H"A XO}//! 

s,,,·roxm, .. I, J./Jifh,,,,,,he110,•n,• 966% sn-110 /J/Sl)/j 111--M")•/3 1!/-AJ.,_v-lJ 1:1',I .~112/H 

.l't11"/",>)lo/e. F/u,m,1'!11:,·i,,· ?5.9% 80-1211 /J/111)/j 111-.\l<f0·-/1 11/-Ma_v-11 M'A.~111111 

N1mhaloi:;ena1e!J Ut1111nics bv 8015 

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-CIO) ND 5 00 mg/kg 1318016 01-May-lJ 01-May·IJ El>.~ 80150 

D,esd Rang( Orgamcs (Cll)..(!8) ND 5 00 n,glk~ 1.118016 01-~lay•IJ 01-May-1.l EPA &0150 

GRO and ORO Combined Frac11ons ND 5 00 •n,vks Jllll016 01-~l•y-lJ 01-May-lJ EPA HOim 

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc. 

57% US llilj'hw.q 64, Farmil91on, ltM 87401 Pfl (SOS) 6JZ.061S FI !SOS) 632-1865 
Three Sp~ngl • 65 Mett.Jdo Stiff~ Sult@ 115, D~ngo. co 81301 1'11(970)259-0615 Fr1800J16l-1819 
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r'fdenvirotech 
~ Analytical Laboratory 

XTO Energy !nc Proiect Name Rowlmd Gas C(ffl #l 

382CR 3100 Project Numba: 9803 l .()528 Hq,<med: 

Aztec NM, 87410 Project Manager James McDm,cl OI-May-1314:2& 

Floor comp 

PJlM096,.0J (Sulid) 

Rcponrn~ 
Analytc Re.suit Lunit UM< D,luti..., flatch P<ep,ucd Analyzed """"' N•o 

Volatils: Qu;Hnits h1· EPA HIIZ I 
Ben2cne ND so O ""''' 13180!5 Ol-M•y-13 Oi·Moy-13 EPA 80218 

Toluene ND 50 0 .... IJISOl5 Ol-May-13 01-May·D EPA 80218 

Ethylbcnzem: ND 50 0 ug/kg 1)1!!015 01-May-l) 01-Ma)~IJ EP,\ 80218 

p,m-Xylcnc ND 50 0 uglkg 131!!015 Ol·May-lJ 01-May-B EPA HO!lB 

,;..Xylene ND 50.0 ug/kg I 318015 01-May-13 01-\.fay-13 EPA 80218 

Total BTEX ND 500 ""'' !318015 01-,\loy-lJ Ol·M•y-1:i EPA8021B 

.1·,mYIJ!<1le Hr.,,n,,.),J,,,.,,h,•1ce11e 91 n% sn-un 13/Sll/5 11/~\1,n· ,, fll-M,~·-13 /i/',i .1/!ZIH 
·-- ------

.\'r,mJJ(DIC: 1.-1-l)ijho,Ml>tm:,·,i..· 88./ % 80-12(1 /3/~()/5 Ill-Mo_,. ,, IJI-Ma_v-lJ lil'A ,~112/H -- ---- ------

.1·.,,,.,~'41<': F/1~,,.,/>e,i=e,1e /Jl.6 % /Jfl-121) /J/,WJ/j IJl·Af<'y " l!l-/.1,,y-/J lil'A .~02/H 

Nnn•alni:;tnaltd Oc:anits hl:: 8015 

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-CIO) ND 5 00 mglki. 1318016 OI-Moy-13 01-Ma)'·IJ EP.i\&0150 

D1csd Rang~ Organ,cs ICIO-C8) ND 5 00 mg/k~ 1.113016 01·.\lay-lJ 01-',11)·1.1 EPA 3015D 

GRO and DRO Combined Fractions ND 5 00 m!!fkg 1318016 01-Ml)'-ll 01-M,y-13 EM !IOl5D 

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, tnc. 

57% U'i Highwar 64, farmln91on, NM 87401 Ph(50516ll-0615 fx(S05)6J2·1865 

Tllrff Springs· 6S Merudo Strfef, Suite 115, Dw,1,ngo. CO 81301 Ph (970l 159-0615 ff 1800) l62-1879 
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!8envirotech 
~ Analytical Laboratory 

XTO Eneriiy Inc l'roJect Name Rowland Gas Com # t 

382CR3100 ProJec! Number· 9&))1-0528 ktpor(ed: 

Aztec NM, 87410 Project Man;1g~r· JEJ.mes McDaniel Ol-May-1314:26 

North wall comp 

PJ040~ (Solid) 

Rcponing 

.-\nalylc Rcsul1 l1m11 Unlls DiluM" 8.1tch Prepared Analyzed Method NMc> 

Vul:.tile O •• EPA 11021 

B<:nzene ND 500 .... IJl80J5 Ul-~lay·l3 01-May-lJ EPA ~0218 

Tolutne ND 50.0 """" 1318015 01-Moy-lJ 01-May·D EP,\ 80218 

Cihylbenzerie ND 500 """" 1318015 01-~lay•IJ Ol•May-lJ EPA 30218 

p,m--Xylene ND 50 0 Llijlks IJll!Ol.'i 01-May-13 01-May-lJ EPA 80118 

o-Xylene ND 500 """" 
1318015 Ol·May-13 Ol·May-13 EPA8021B 

Total BTEX ND 50 0 L'!!,ikg 1318015 OI-May-13 Ol·May·l.l EPA 80118 
------ ---- --- ---- --- --
S,i,m:,,we J;,.,,.n11chfoml>e1,:,;1re IJ06% 8(1-/2(/ /Jl.\'/115 11/-M«_o·-IJ 1!1-Muy,IJ /i/'A SUl/H 

------
.\',,m,~'IJte l.~-/Jij/,,,m,h..·nccN,· 91.5 % 80-/2() ---- /J/8fll5 !!f-Mo,·-13 01-May-lJ li/'AXl/2111 --~----- ------
S11m>11a10 F/1wml,,,1cme 913 % 8(1-/20 IJ/1111/5 II/-M<l,,-13 11/-Mrrv-lJ /il'A ,WJ}/11 

i"11nha!!!ltnatN Organics bv 81)15 

Gasoline Range Organ1~s (C6-C 10) ND 5 00 mw>, 1318011> 01-~lay-13 01-May-Ll EPA 80150 

Diesel Range Organics (Cl D-C}S) NO 5.00 m,>, 131 BOii, 01-~fay-lJ 01-May-n (PA BOl5D 

GRO and ORO (Clmb,ncd Fract1Uns ND 5 00 mg/kg 13!ROt6 Ul·~!ay-13 G!·May-13 EP,.RO!,D 

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc. 

5796 IJS High~ 64, fMmi•gton, NM 87401 Pli(SOSJ631-061S h(SOS)632-186S 

Three Springs. 65 Mett:m 5trfft. 511ite 11.S. Oor•ngo. CO 81J01 Ph (9701259-0615 Fr (SOO) 362-1879 
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XTO Energy Inc 

382CR3100 

Aztec NM, 87410 

An,lyle 

Bal(h IJ18fl15- Purge and Trap EPA SOJO:\ 

Blankt1JISOl_~Le•s·1,1 _____ _ 

~"""" 
Tolueru: 

E1J,ylb.:nzeno 

p,o,·X)•lono 

o-Xyl•"" 

Total FITEX 

.\"urr>1ga1e. Hmm,1,:/,l,,,-,,J,.,,,:;e,., 

S"'"'~<(J/,: /.J./),j/rmr,,he1Ge!I< 

Srorroi,a1, .. l·lm,rollr:,.;<11< 

Duplic3le (IJISOl~DUl'I) 

Tolnene 

E1hylbon,eoe 

p.m·Xylono 

o-Xylen< 

s,.m,i,s1h! Hr<mw,/,J,,,,,1>.,,.:,,,,e 

.\"rom'l,.'<11": J.1-U,J/t,.,ml,,m;;<11• 

.1'1'rmi,~11<: · F/m,.»1'<1cem, 

M3trh Spikt (lJl.1015-MSI) 

Benzene 

Tolwn< 

Ethylb<n:«:nc 

!);n·Xyl<n< 

o-Xyl,:ne 

S11m,ga1e. Rn11n•><:hltm,he"""'"' 

S11m,~,ol<!· l.~·l),j/,x1mhc"c,·11e 

S'""'K~1": 1:1,~m>hen;eHe 

Project Name· 

Project Number. 

Project Manager· 

Rowland Gas Com # l 

98031-0528 

farru:s M,Danicl 

Volatile Organics by EPA 8021 - Quality Control 

Envirottth Analytical Laboratory 

Rq,ortlng 

L,mi1 Unm 

Spiko 

l.eoel 

Source 

Resuh %REC 

'',REC 

limits 

-------~~c""=rc~30.Apr·13 Analyml: Ol·M~y-13 
,o 50.0 
,o 50.0 
,o so.o 
,o 50.0 

,o so.o 
ND 50.0 

J5.I 

Jl.9 

J~ H 

Source: PJO,i089-0I 

,o ''° J,;I) 50.0 

'" 50.0 

'° '"" '" 511.D 

511.J 

j;J,/ 

51.i 

Source: l'l04089-0 I 

'" ;u 
j 1.6 

'"' 51.6 

./7.11 

51 I 

5/.1! 

uglkg 

r,,:'I. 

ugll<~ 

",:'!. 

ill.fl ?rl 2 ~f!-/CI! 

)II II ?3.7 811-/CIJ 

j//11 ?J 7 .~1),/211 

Prepare<!:_30-Apr- 13 Analyzed· 01-May-13 

'° ,o 
,o 
,o 
,o 

----
5011 /l#J 81!-/111 

50.11 "" 8(1-/W 

j(/tJ II!] .~()./JI/ 

Prepared. 30-Apr-13 Analyzed: Ol-May-13 

50.0 0,27 10.1 3'H50 

'"" 0.51 '" 46-148 

50.0 0.26 '" 32·160 

'"" 0.74 '" 46-148 

'"" "'" '"' 46-148 

j//11 ~5.5 8/J,/211 

51!,I! 1112 81)-/211 

51!.I! /112 8/!,/ll/ 

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc. 

S7<J6 US NIC)hway 64, FarmlrHjtan, NM 87401 Ph (SOS)6JZ-ll61S Fx (SOS)632·186S 

Thret Springs. 65 Men:»o Street, Suite 115, Dllliln~o, CO 31301 Ph (970) 259--06\S Fr (800) 362· 1879 

Rcporffd: 

Ot-May-13 14-26 

'" L,m11 Noies 

---· 

'" '" 
'" 
'" 
'" 
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XTO Energy Inc 

JS2CR JIOO 

AzleeNM,87410 

envirotech 
Analytical laboratory 

Prnjcct Name· 

Proj~ct Number: 

Project Manager: 

Rowland Gns Com #l 

9803\-0528 

Jame~ Mclhniel 

Nonhalo~natrd Organics by 8015. Quality Control 

Envirotech Analytical Labontory 

Analylo Rcsuh 

B•lch 1318016. GRO/DRO E,i:traclion EPA J550C 

Bbink illl/lOl6-BLKIJ 

Gn_<0hne R•nsc Org,nic• 1cr.-c101 <D 
Dics.:l Range Org>n,cs tC10-C"2S! ,o 
GROand ORO Combin<d frarnoos ,o 

Dupliutr ( ll 180115-0UP I) 

Gosoline Rall!!• Organic< (C6-CI01 ,o 
Dies.:l Range 0'l,!:rnica (CIO-CS) ,o 

i\.fa1ri:t Spike ( 1318016-MSI) 

Gasohnc Range ()qiarnc• ({"1,..C 10) 26H 

Di<"'l Ran~< Or~anics (CIO..C28) 266 

Reporting 

Limi, 

·~ ·~ ·~ 
Soun:o: P304089-0I 

'00 

'"" 
Soun:,: Pl04089-0I 

'i 2r, 
526 

Unios 

mgll.g 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

Spoke 
Lc,cl 

Soun:c 

Result 

Prepared· J().Apr·IJ 

%REC 

%REC 

Lim11S 

Analyzed _OI-May-1 J 

Prepare<.l JO-Apr-13 Analyzed 01-May-lJ 
,o 
,o 

Prcpur~-d. _30-,\pr- \3 Analyzed: Ol -May-13 

'"' ,o 102 75-115 

26) ,o '"' 75-IU 

"" 

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc. 

5796 US Highw;r; 64, f¥millg!On, NM 87401 l'h(SOS)6JZ·061S Ft(505)6l2-1865 

Tbree Springs • 65 Merudo Stll'l'I, Sult! 11 S, D11r~ll9ll. CO 81101 Ph{9701 ZS9-0615 fr(SOO) 162-1879 

Rop,w!e,1: 

OI-May-13 14·26 

"" limit 

" " 
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f8envirotech 
~ Analytical Laborolory 

XTO Energy Inc 

382 CR 3100 

A21ec NM, 87410 

DET A11alytc DETECTED 

Pro1ect Name· 

Project Number. 

ProJect Manager: 

Rowland Gas Com #I 

98031-0528 

James McDaniel 

Notes and Definitions 

:,lD Analyte NOT OETECTFll .c or abovo the rop,.,rtinB hmn 

NR NOi RepOtled 

dry Sample r<suh.s rcponed on a dry wei~hl basi• 

RPO kdati,e Percent Difference 

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc. 

57'6US Highwa-, 64, hrmington, Nt.137401 Ph(50S16JHJ615 fx{S05)6J2-11165 

Thlt't' Springs• 65 Mmado Strtet, Suite 115, 0Ur.lllg0. co 81301 Ph (970) l59-061S Fr (100) 162-1879 

Ro..,nrd: 
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 15475 r 
0 -0 
0 -
:l,1 
IE ,-

0 I 8 
~ -· " E E • • "' "' 
k y 

Client: E -
VT!) - ,,,,_,_ 1 , l" c 

Project Name I Location: 

R2'-'l•nd G,s<" 
Email results to: Sampler Name: 

nc..,:,... \j e. ... .:..W\ - ~ -.J~,,...~L.N\,t_J o.~_'i( t" t:.""-' . c._ ();>'\_ 

Client Phone No.: ~ 
5o5""- TS7- 051 '1 

Client No.: 

C\'6'03\ -0Sdr, 

Sample No./ Identification 
Sample Sample 

lab No. No.Nolume 
Date Time o! Containers 

7'/Jc/,J I:> 'lo f:, q -01 
I ,,, v .. z. 

S~;;t-J;" v...,., II 
I"\,· J d /<: -·we :,,f ( o, ... ~- -

""I 
ANAL VSIS I PARAMETERS 

iii s I ci w 
00 N I,- . 00 • 6 ,: ~ ~ c !;; -"' " 

0 g ;;; - w o, 
• i :, c 

j ;; 0, 

~~ "' • 0 

" 00 - l5 ,;_ a' 
er~ PreSErvalive i1j - ~ 

c 
~ 

,,, g <.) .9 ~ :c 
Hsaj 1ic1J ""l'r:. !ii ~ <.) " 13 <.) 0 ~ 6 

.... 
ac <.) ac ,_ <.) ,_ l-

;:- y I'>< 
-

~ -· 

'IJ,vm lo \ ),:' '1',rz 

'i J,./n 1010 P)o~u<1 - \ .¥' /..;",,,;: 

WL'if- 1.val~ (,,wop 

:f/cor co ... r 

r- I ,x '>< 
~ 

( ):' > 
Nort_k v,1 11 t,<) .... p '!!,,Ii) i-/1, p3040<,i,-ti1 Iv 'f .• '{ )( ')' ,< IY 

' 
Relinquished by: (Signature) ~------., 
Aelinqulshed by: (Signature) 

Dale J Time 

'l!-:,t_Jip) 
Received by: (Signature~ 

~-----( .!._, • l"1 

Date I nme 

1-1)1(),1>1 I!? 
Received by: (Signatufe) 

.. 
Sample Matrix 

Soila Soiid O Sludge O Aqueous O Other O 

O s,mple(s) d,opped off aff" hou.s lo secu" d,op off "" @ 0 

K,Y, Z,gHy 64 • Fo,m,ogloo NM 87<01 • 505632-061~, S:g,~::::: :.::•::~,. Dc,oogo CO 8130, , lobmoto~@eowolech,occom 

Un juon ,ep!oG11<:HGn 578-1 Z9 



Entire Report Reviewed By: 

Analytical Report 

Report Summary 

Client: XTO Energy Inc. 

Chain Of Custody Numbec 15477 

Samples Received: 5/1/2013 5:00:00PM 

Job Number: 98031-0528 

Work Ordec P305001 

Project Name/Location: Rowland Gas Com #1 

Date: 5/3113 

Tim Cain, Laboratory Manager 

The results m this report apply to the samples submitted to Em1irotech's Analytical Laboratory and were analyzed in 
accordance ....;ih the chain of custody document supplied by you, the client, and as such are for your exclusive use 
only. The results in this report are based on the sample as received unless otherv.;se noted. Partial or incomplete 

reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech. Inc. If you have any questions regarding this 
anaMical reoort. please don't hesitate to contact Envirotech's Labora!Of'o' Staff. 

5796 US Kiglrway 64, FarmiPglflll. tlM 874GI Ph(SllS)liU-0615 Fx{SOS)632·186S 

Three Springs· 65 Mfflado Street. Suite 115, Durango, CO 31lll1 Ph {970) m-0615 F1(800) 162-1879 
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~envirotech 
~ Analytical Laboratory 

XTO Energy Inc 

JS2 Cfl: 3100 

Aztec NM, 87410 

ProJect Name: 

ProjL..:l Number 

Proje.:L Manag,:r. 

Rowland Gi!SCom#l 

9g0Jl.0528 

James McDamel 

Anatyical Report for Samples 

Client Sample ID Lab Sample ID Matrix Samplrd 

South Wall Middle East Composite P30500J-01A Sm! 05/01/13 

Easl Floor Comp. PJOSOOl-02A Soil 05/01113 

East Wall Comp. P305001-03A Soil 05/01113 

Rueived 

05/01113 

05/01113 

05/01/13 

Con1ai•i:r 

Roponiod: 

03-May-1314·55 

Glass Jar. 4 oz. 

Gla.,s Jar. 4 oz. 

Glass Jar, 4 oz. 

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc. 

5796 US Hi9Jiway64. FarmillgloA. NM 87401 Pll[505)6H·0615 h(505)6J2-1865 

Thre!! SptillgS • 6S Mmaoo Street. Suite 11 S, Dur.i"IJII· CO 81301 Phl971l)2S9-061S F1[800)362-187') 
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XTO Energy !nc 

3H2CR3l00 

Aztec NM, ~7410 

Analyto 

Vulatilr Oa::anics !n l;P~ xui1 
Benzene 

Toluene 

Ethyl benzene 

p,m-Xylenc 

o-Xylene 

Total BTEX 
---------
Suml)..'<11<. lirom11,;h/1,r,1he1r:<1PC ------
S11m,~,a1,·. I. J-l!,j11u,mhe'1;e1k' 

S11m,gale: n,,,,,.,,,.,,,:m.: 

l\"onhalni:tnaCrtl Organks hv 11015 

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C 10) 

Diesel Range Organics (C10-CJ8) 

GRO ;md ORO Combined Fractions 

Proje.t Name. 

Project Number: 

Pm1e~t Manage,.. 

Rowland Gas Com #I 

%011-0528 

South Wall Middle East Composite 

Pl05001..fll (Solid) 

Reporting 

Resuh Limit Unns Dilu1io11 Bot<h 

ND 49.9 """ 1318027 

ND '" """ 1318027 

ND '" ugikg 1318027 

ND 49.9 uglkg 1318027 

ND 49.9 uglkg 1318027 

ND 49.9 """' 1318027 

99.8 % 8()./211 /J/,~1!]7 

"'-
02·~1ay·l3 

02-May-JJ 

02-~1ay-13 

02·May-lJ 

02-May-13 

02-,\lay•I} 

02-M<l)'·/J -- --- ------ -----
/OJ% 80-12() /J/.~rJ17 fl)~\,/"!' ,, ---- -
/01% 80-/2() /J/,W)l7 02-Ma_,. ,, 

ND 5.00 ,n!l"ks 1318028 OHl•y·l3 

SD 5 00 mglks 1318028 02-May-lJ 

SD 5 00 ,ngl~8 1318028 02-M,y-1:I 

Ana!yzod 

02·M•rl3 

02-Marl:l 

02·Ma)•l3 

02·Maysl:l 

02-Morll 

02·May-l:i 

l!l-M<1_1•/J - --
OJ-M,iy-lJ 

1!2-M,ry-lJ 

02·M•y-13 

02-M•)'·D 

02-M•y-13 

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech. Inc. 

S796 US HIIJhWJy 64, fdrmingtun,. NM 87401 Pb{SO)j6Jl-061S Fx{505)632-t865 

Three Spring1 • 65 Merc.ido Snee~ 5u11t 115, Durango. CO 8Ulll Ph {970)1S9-ll(i1S F1 (800) 362-1819 

Rt..,ned: 

OJ·May-13 \4·55 

Method No,.,. 

EPA 80218 

EPA S021B 

EPA 80218 

EPA 8021B 

EPA8021B 

EPA8021B 
---

1:/'AXl!l/H 

F/'A X/111/J 

li/'A X!l)//j 

EPA IWISD 

EPA &OISD 

EPA Kn1m 

Page 3 of9 



~envirotech 
~ Analytical Laboratory 

XTO Energy lru.. 

382CRJIOO 

Aztec NM, 87410 

l'roicct Name. 

l'roJcct Number· 

?roject Manag~r-

Rowland Gas Com #1 

98031-0528 

James McDaniel 

East Floor Comp. 

PJ05001-0Z (Solid) 

Analytc 

Vobtilt Qrggpiu by t:PA 8021 

Result 

Rq,oning 

Limn U"its D•ltu,on Bol<h 

Rrporttd: 

OJ.May-13 14:55 

.~, ... lyzo~ Method 

Bcr12Cno:; ND I.OD u!_l/1,;g 00? IJ1&027 02-~lay-lJ 02-May-13 EPA81l2l8 

Toluene ND 1.00 u!llkg 002 1318027 02-May·Ll OZ-May-!3 EPAS021B 

Elhylbenzcnc ND 1.00 u[!lkg 002 1318027 02-~lay·ll 02-M:,pl3 EP,\80?18 

p,m-Xylene ND I 00 uglkg O.o2 1:11&027 02-May·IJ 02-May-13 EPA 8021R 

o-Xyknc ND I 00 u[llkg 0.02 IJl!i.027 02-May-lJ 02-May-13 EPA 80ZIB 

Nocos 

TorulBTEX ND 100 uglli~ 002 1318027 02-May-13 02-May-l'I EPA8021R 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--~~~- ~~~-

Nt1nhalog:tna1ed Organics hy 11015 
Ga.solint R:inge Organics (C6-C 10) 

lli~sd Rang• Ol"',.a11ics(CIO-C?8) 

GRO an<l llRO Combi.ed fniclion., 

ND 
11.\18 

11.'JII 

<JJ.{) % 8(1./]0 J.l'A SOl/H 

9U% c'°c_c/c2cO ____ ,,_l_,,_O __ ,, __ ,c"--·"-'c''--'-'--'-"---"c"'---"- lil'A ,~01/H 

93.7 % ,~0-/10 IJW!!l 112-M"f-JJ i)~.J·li!_Y·ll 

4 99 mw'l<g 131S028 02-May·I) O?·May-13 

4.99 n,(lllc~ 13\SO!S U?·M•J-13 O?·Ma)'·l3 

4 99 mg/kg 1318028 01-May•IJ 02-May-lJ 

EPA ROl5D 

EPl\ijOl>D 

El'.'\ KOl5D 

---

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, 1nc. 

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (SOS) 6JHl615 F~ (SOS)632· 1865 

Three Springs. 65 Men:adc Street, 5llite 115, 0111,ll\go. co ano 1 Ph (970) 259-0615 Fr(800J J6l· 1879 
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~envirotech 
~ Analytical Laboratory 

XTO Eoc:rgy Inc. l'roJec! Name Rowland Gas Com #I 

332CR 3100 Project Numher·. '1&03 \.(1528 Rtp,M'l:ttl: 

AnecNM,S7410 Project Manager fames McD:inicl Ol-May-1314:SS 

East Wall Comp. 

PJ0500J-OJ (SolWI 

Rep<nt"1l! 

Ano)yte Result Limit IJn,1< Diluuon B>tch rr,,pored Aaolyz.:d Me,h<>d ,.~ 
Volatil, 0 aniu b · EPA 8021 

Benzcoc: ND I 00 uWlg 0.0l 1318027 02-~!.y-13 02-Marl3 EPA l!OltB 

Toluene ND I 00 ug/l<g '" 1318027 02-May-lJ 02-May-D EPAS021B 

Ethyl benzene ND LOO """' 0 02 n180l7 02-~lay·ll 02-May-lJ EP,I 30218 

p,m-Xylenc ND I UO ug/l<g '"' 13130i7 02-May-lJ 01·May·l3 EPA8021B 

<>-Xylene ND I 00 ug/1.g 002 1318027 02-May-13 02-Moy-13 EP,\80218 

Toial BTEX ND I 00 ... , 0.02 1.118027 02·May•IJ 02-May-lJ EPA 80218 

.\'um1i..~11e l!n,mocl,/m·l!benoe11,; 91.~% 80-110 /jf.~l)]i OJ-lJ,;,··13 1!1-M")'-IJ h/'AJl/}111 
-------- -·----

Si,rn,~ulc I_.;./ J1Jl11>,n1he,r;,:1,._• 96.5 % J()./}fl 131,Yllll r11~wn.1,/J IJ2,\1ay-lJ l'l',l,Y/Jl//l 

Sum,_'-"'"'' F/1111r1>!-.,11cme 96.0 % 80-/ ZO /J/~1!17 //]-May-I 1 111-.\/,;,y-lJ A'l'A,Y(ll/H 

Nonhal~cnalctl Oti:anin by 81115 

Gasoline Rilllgi, Organics (C6-C 10) ND 5 00 mg/kg Ill KO:!~ 02-~1ay-1) 0!-May-13 EPAJlill50 

lJitsel Ran&c Orgaaics tCIO-C18) 7.81 5 00 mg/kg 1318018 02-~1ay-lJ UZ·MOJ'·il £PA 8015D 

GRO and ORO Comhinrd hatlions ,.SI 5 00 mg/kg !318028 O!·May-13 02-May-13 £1'A801lD 

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech. Inc 

S796 I.IS Hiljl!Way 64, f,11miJl!lloP, NM 97401 Ptl(S05161Z·061S fx(S051632-1B6S 

ThieeSpringS • 6S Men:ado Street Su~e m. Durango, CO SUOI Ph (9701 Z59-0615 Fr (800) 162-1879 
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XTO Energy Inc. 

382CRJ100 

Aztec NM, 87410 

Analyl< 

Balch IJl8027 • Purgt and Trap EPA 50JOA 

Projed Name: 

ProJecl Number. 

Project Manager. 

Rowland Gas Cum #I 

980)1-0528 

James MclJamel 

Volaiile Organics by EPA 8011 -Quality Control 

Envirotech Analytical Laboratory 

Result 
Reporung 

L1nu1 IJni" 

Spike 

Losol 
Sou,~• 
Rcirull %REC 

'/,REC 

L,m,,s ''" 

Rq,orffil: 

OJ-May-13 14:55 

L,mu 

Blank (lll8tll7·BLKI) ----- ---~'c","'=e.d ~ Analyzed. 02-May,·lol _______ _ 

Bet>zone 

folueru: 

Elliylb.:11m,o 

p,n,-.Xylcnc 

,,.Xyl.:,,c 

To1•I BTEX 

.~r,,m~'<lk: Hmmo,:/,1.,,,,h,:u:e"e 

.l°!lf'Tll)<t11''. / -I-/Jif/umnhe'1:i1~· 

S1.rmgt1/c. Fl,«imhe11=en,· 

nuplint~ t 1318027-DlJPI) 

------

Bcnzonc 

Toh,<•"< 

F.thylbe11zcn< 

p,m•Xylene 
u-Xykn< 

.\'11m•~•"" l!r<mH.:Morok1L"<"< 

,\'r,rm)!<lh: l,~-/Ji//m,n1h<1,:;e11<: 

.~urmgtJte: ~'/mm,~<,.:<:11<' 

Mllhi~ Spike ( IJ1HD17-MSI) 

lk1mm< 

Toluo,ie 

Ethylbeozcne 

p,m·X)'lcne 

o-Xyl<n< 

S1<mo11ure· /ln,m,,cl,/,,n1h.,,.:«"' 

Sum,gmc U-1),j/,om,b.,~:,·,oe 

.\'11m,~'<II<: Hmm,h<tt:<lk! 

ND 50.0 ugll<g 

'" 50,0 

'" 50.0 

NO 50.0 

'" 50.0 

SD '°" 
./~ .< 

51] 

511.2 

Sourn: P305001-0L 
,o 4'>.'> uglkg 

,o 4') ~ 

'" 49,9 

,o "' 
'loD 49,9 

-19.7 "II'/. 

j//.-1 

511.2 

Source: PJMOOl-01 

5U .. , 
5] 3 

5 I 2 

'"' 51.1 

N~ 

51 j 

517 

Jll II 

jl/,11 

j(I_II 

l'rc"µared & Analyzed: 
,o 

"' 
'" 
'" 
'" 

j(/1/ 

50.f} 

JO.fl 

Prepared & Analyzed: , .. 026 

50.0 "" 
'"" 022 

,w 0.73 

'"" "" 
51111 

jl/ 11 

51/1) 

'}:J j 

/111 

Ifill 

02-May-13 

Y'l -1 

1111 

1/JII 

02-May-13 

102 

I02 

IU2 

'"' 
'"' .,, 
Hn 

1/JJ 

Xl!-l:!11 

81!- I .'II 

XIJ-/Jfl 

,W/./]IJ 

Xl!-121/ 

81). /]II 

J?-1.lO 

~ft-148 

3l·lbU 

~6-14~ 

46·14K 

,WJ./~I! 

~11-1111 

H/1-110 

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc. 

5796 US Highway 64, farminglGII, NM 87401 Ph(505)6Jl-0615 Fx{S05)632-18M: 

Th1ee Spri~I , 65 Me«.ldo 51rttl, 51111, 115, 01rango. CO 8110 I Ph (970) 259-0615 Fr (800) 162-1879 
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XTO Energy lnc. 

J82CR 3100 

Aztec NM, 11741(1 

Analytc 

Projecl Name 

ProJecl Number. 

Project Marmgc1· 

Rowlaud Gas Com #1 

9803\.0523 

fames McDaniel 

Nonhalogenated Organics by 801 S - Quality Control 

Envirotech Analytical Laboratory 

Result 

Rcponing 

Lim11 Uniu 

Spike 

L""cl '!,REC 

811.lch IJl3028- GRO!PRO [..:lnction EPA J550C 

~~REC 

Li"''"' .eo 

Repor1rd: 

OJ..May-13 14:55 

,eo 

L,mu 

Blali ( 13111028-BLl..:I) Prepared & Analyzed· 01-May- I J 
~~~~~~~-~~--~~~=----~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

c,,..,1inc Rmgc Organ,c• (C6-CIO) ND 4 99 mg/kg 

D1=IRangcOrgan1«(CIO-C281 ND 4.99 

GRO and lJRO Co,nhill<d Frncuu,,. ND 4.'.l'J 

~uplitalr(l3\IM)28-_D0U_P_l)~----------==~~-CC---~=c~cc~~cccc=~---------------­Sourtt: PJOSOOl-01 Prepared & Analyzed· 02-May-13 

Ga,ohnc R>1'ge Organic, (C6-C I 01 

D,csd R.n~e Orgarncs(CIO-C28) 

l\btri• S_!likr {131802JI..MSI) 

Ga,olinc Rang< Org,nics(C6-Cl0) 

Dic-..:1 Ran~c Or~:mics ( Cl O-C28 I 

'° s.oo 

'" ,oo 
Sourer: PJOSOOl-01 

'M S.l6 

ni ~.26 

n,sfi<B 

mg/kg 

" ,o 
Prepared & Analyzed: 02-May-13 ,., 

'" "" 7~·1H 

:263 ~{) ll)J 75-IH 

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc. 

)796 US llighw.J) 64, f~rmillgtun, MM 87401 Ph(505J6H.{J61S h(50S)6J2-186S 

Three Springs , 6S Men:ado 5trM. Suite 115, Our~ngo, CO 81301 F'II (9701 259--0615 F, 1aoo1 m-1 a19 

' 
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@ envirotech 
Analytical Laboratory 

XTO Energy Inc. 

382CR3100 

Aztec NM, 87410 

OET Anal~·,e DETECTED 

Project Name· 

PNJCC! Number· 

Project Mannger: 

NO Analylc NOT DETECTED n1 or above the reponing limi, 

NR Not Rqrnncd 

dry Samplo result, repo11cd OJI a dry wet!!,f,t b...,, 

RPO Relative Percent Difference 

Rowland Gas Coo, #t 

98031-0528 

J:irru:s McOa111el 

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc. 

5796 US Highway 64, f;umingklll, NM 81401 Ph(5115)6Jl-061S h(511516l2-1865 

Th rte Springs • 65 Mertldo Stmt, 51ite 115, Durango, CO 11101 Ph (970f 259-0615 fl (800) 161-1879 

Roponffl: 

03-May-13 14:55 
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 15477 m 

,.... 

"a 
rcc,c;0-0-,-. -\-/'"f ___ /"'l------------,cpc,-,;c,-,,cNca-m-,c1c,-oc-,,c10-0-.---.,_------~--,--~--------------~-~-~-~-~-tm 

I\ U iT- -c::-.1 ANAL YSJS I F 

c ., c J G 
o\AAMETERS 

Email results to: Sampler Name: -
in iii iil 

~ ... :... ~e. ...... ... "' ;' J~l')\~?-,rt,<VH,·, I e x±P e"") y · '-• 
Client Phone No.: Client No.: 

f)D i:i_"--:J-g_z-_~ ):I 'i' "ILLfl< I ~rJ52-"rf 
Sample Sample 

Lab No. No.Nolume 
Sample No./ Identification 

Date lime of Containers 

1
.~.,...,l-h W-,11 i+1-,'..1.!4. e'<t> 

'.,/f /13 I i;;io v <;O'i()O 1-o I x <f~z. 
e.o-,..... ~ -;,·,J.C!.-

-EGt >f. Floorf<>w,-&> , lilt;, l~'-1, fiD700/-t!2. I!< 'f.·z 

1e,,1 v,J\ '°"'f· ,11;1, l3fo ",D'ifJSl-b }_ I i, ,., 

Relinquished by: {Signa1ure) Date 1 Time 

J?~-- l"r11,, / 1100 

Relinquished by: (Signature), 

Sample Matrix 

Soil ~· Solid O Sludge O Aqueous O Other O 

iii ro N 

1l 
ro 

I ~ ~ -0 ~ 0 -~ 
~ .. ~ " .. .,: 

~ " ~ ro -- " 
.,: -Pr9SBIVa1ive I '" 0 a: j 0. iii 0 0 

HijCI:! HCI .... > a: 

'( K 
y: Y 
?< (_ 

Received l)y: (S~ " 

--~ 

Received by: (Signature) 

O Sample(s) drop{d off jfler hours lo secure drop off area. ~ e n vi r 
O 

t e c h 

0. -
" 

6 
;;; - '" :. ~ " • " • ~ ~ "' 0. g 

~ I 13 0 0 0. I 
a: .... 0 .... 0 

8 n 
~ 0 

" 
_,, 

~ 0. 
E • IJ, "' '( /< 

i'I~ 

Date I llme 

~1 p'/1,1; 111 !,)/) 

1"2--LJ ( t ~ Analytical Laboratory 

5795 US Highway 64 • form1ngton. NM 87401 • 505-632-0615 • Three SpMQ~5 Merco_do Stree~Su11e 115. Durango CO a 1301 • !aboro1ory@env1rorech-1nc com 
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~envirotech 
~ Analytical Laboratory 

Entire Report Reviewed By: 

Analytical Report 

Report Summary 

Client: XTO Energy Inc. 

Chain Of Custody Number: 15478 

Samples Received: 5/1/2013 5:00:00PM 

Job Number: 98031-0528 

Work Order: P305002 

Project Name/Location: Rowland Gas Com #1 

Date: 513/13 

Tim Cain, Laboratory Manager 

The results in this report apply to the samples submitted to Emllmtech's Analytical Laboratory and were analyzed in 

accordance Yo1lh the chain of cuslody document suppl!ed by you, the client. and as such are for your exclusive use 

only. The results 1n thi!. report are based on the sample as recei11ed unless otherwise noted. Partial or incomplete 

reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech. Inc. ,r you have any questions regarding lhls 

analytical report olease don't hesitate to contact Envirotech's LaboralOl'V staff. 

S1'6 US Higllwa, 64, fMmington, HM 87401 Ph (SGS) 6JH615 fx (5051632-1865 

Tbree SpnllgS • 6S Merado Strtet, Suite 115. Our•ngo, CO 11301 ?ti (970) 259-0615 fr (800) 362-1879 
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XTO Energy lnc 

382CRJIOO 

AzlccNM,87410 

Client Sample II) 

E);cavation GW 

Project Name· 

Project Number 

Proje.:1 Managtr· 

Rowland Gas Com H l 

98031-0528 

James McDaniel 

Analyical Report for Samples 

Lab Sample ID Matri:t Sampltd 

P305002-01A Water 05/01113 

P305002-01 B Wat~r 05/01/13 

P305002-0lC w,.., 05/01/13 

Received 

05101/13 

05/01/13 

05/01/13 

Container 

lkporttd: 

03-May-1315 03 

Voa vial, 40ml, HCI 

Voa via~ 40mL, HCI 

Voa vial, 40mL, IICl 

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc. 

57% US llighway 64, farminglon, NM 87401 Pl'I ( SOS) 63Z.06JS fr (SOS) 612-1865 

Three Spring1 • 65 M@K~do Street. Suit~ 115, Durango, CO 81301 I'll (970) ZS9.()615 Fr (llllO) 162-1819 
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~envirotech 
~ Analytical Laboratory 

XTO Energy Inc Project Name Rowlanil Gas Com # I 

3&2CR 3100 Project Number. 98031-0528 ~ ... , 
AXlec NM, 87410 ProJect Manag.:r: James McDaniel 03-May-\3 15.0J 

E.:cavation GW 

PJ05002-0I (Waler) 

Rcpon,,.g 

Ana!ytc Rc,uh Lim11 Units Oilutioo Ra1d1 Prepared Aoaly7.cd Method Notes 

Volatil, Qa;aniu b)· EPA 11021 

"'""'" 
.... I 00 .. , 1313029 02-May·l3 0?-May-ll l:PA ~0218 

Tol11eD(' 1.$2 1.00 .. , l.'11~029 02-May-13 02-May-13 EPA 80218 

Ethylbcnzrne 1.02 I Oil .... 1318029 0?-May-1) 02-May-13 EPA802l8 

p.m-Xykne l.63 I Oil utuL 131S029 02-~lay-13 02-May,\3 EPA l!OllB 

o-Xyle1lc 1.07 IOO .. , 1318029 O!-Moy-13 02-May·IJ EPA 80218 

Total RTEX 8.JJ 1.00 .. , IJ/3029 02-M•y:1.1 Ol·M•J"-n EPA80218 

Sumr,,<>I< llr<J1mx:/,l,,,-,,1,o~=e"e /01 % .~n-120 llllifl2JI IJ1-M")'·IJ lll-M".r-lJ lil'.,l .~1!211! 

S""''I!"'" I. ~-1>;/ho,m1,,_,,,=0,,... 99.]% 8()../10 I J/.~!!]Y 11]-May-lJ O!~lfcty·/J ~;!',! ,<Oll/1 

""""''f>fal,•_ Fl"""'"'"="'"' /n0% 80-/]{} /J/lW]Y OJ-M,,_,·./J l)].~·/{tV- /J ~./'A ,<llll/1 

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by envirotech. 1nc. 

Three Springs• 65 Mffi:ado Slfffl. Suite 115, Durango. {D 81301 1'1119701259·0615 ff [800] J(i!-1819 
~

• > > 

, - ,n,'thhrn1v11 

t·, \or, -:1. JlXI ~( Orn •. ' ~ 

5796 us Klg~WJY 64. Farmington, NM 81401 Ph(505)6Jl·0615 fx(505)6ll·1865 
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XTO Energy lnc. 

382CR3100 

Aztec NM, R)410 

Analyic 

Batch IJl3029 w Purge 11nd Trap EPA 50JOA 

Blank OJl80l9-BU.:1J 

Bcn,onc 

Toluene 

Ethylbcnxnc 

p,m-X)"knc 

<>-Xyl,,... 

To<al BTEX 

S"""~"''" H,.,,,,.,,,.1,/,,ro/,.m:ei,e 

"""''tate· I.-I-/J,j/1nm1"'1":~,,c 

• \'wH,p,le Ffuoro"'1,,:c11<· 

Oupli~aie ( lJ IIIOl?-DcUa• '"'--------

Be"'-""" 

Tolumc 

Ethyl~c"<eroe 

p,m-X)"lo,,c 

<>-Xylene 

·"""'-""' · Hmmr>cl,/,,rpbeiu,,,., 

s,,.mgar, l.4-/!,j/,,,,mhcri:mc 

,\'r,rmi:ul, /-/r.,m,/>,m:<11< 

Projc<:t Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Manager 

Rowland Gas Com #l 

98031-0528 

Jame, McDaniel 

Volatile Organics by EPA. 8021 w Quality Control 

Envirotech Analytical Laboratory 

RepMin~ Sp,k.: Sou,~• 

Result Lim11 llm1S L<c,·cl Rc,ml, %REC 

Pfepared & Anal~ud: OZ-May-13 

so so.o ,,.. 
SD 50.0 

SD 50.0 

,D '"" SD 50.0 

SD 50.0 

%REC 

Lim11, 

·------· 
;7_(, ;ii!() •J;i,J /;/1-/21) 

'"' iii IJ %,' Sf/-/~(! 

-18 ./ Sri.II %.~ Sil-I Cl! 

Soun:t: PJO~l02-01 Prepared & Analyzed 02-May-13 

' ,, '00 ugf!. '"' 
'" '00 1.52 

'"' '"" '"' 
'" '00 "' I 01, '00 1.07 

-15.? j(!(I 'II_; 811-/W 

-IN.! ill/! %.5 .~o-1w 
-1,t(, Jiii! ~n ~(!./]II 

Soan:r: PJOSOOUII 02-May-ll 

Rcportftl.: 

OJ-May-l315 03 

"" ''° Limic Noles 

' " 30 ,., '" .. , " 
"' " 0.376 " 

Mani! Spikr ( IJ 18112~,-M,S,' I") ____ _ --- . --~ee,i_re.'!.._~naly-zed. ----~---·-· 
Benzoo< 

folu<ne 

E<hylben:zenc 

p,m-Xylono 

NW 
2l !O 

H40 

50?0 

25!0 
c,-Xyl"".'-------- -----------

S"""gale; /!r,1,,m,lil,mlbe,r=e"" 

S.,m,~'Dle· I. 4./),flu,,mbe11=,·,,.· 

~""";!<lie· /-J,.,m,b<1r:e11< 

5/J 

JJ,-1 

'" 

so.o .,,.. 
50.0 

50.0 
j[J.0 ,,, 

--------

2500 '"' ~. J'"l-150 

2500 I 52 ,oo 46-148 

2500 1'°2 '"' J1-lb0 

,000 36.1 '"" 46-143 

!500 1.07 '"" 46-14S 

----· 
jl/lJ /l)J ,~0-1!11 

j//11 9-J,7 ,Yf)./}f} 

j(J" '!i.5 M-IJ!I 

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc. 

5796 US lliglwray 64, farmiJM}tlHI. NM8741ll P!1(505)6Jl-061S Fx(S05)6J2-1865 

ThreeSpring1 • 6S Merudo Slfffl. Suitt 115, 011.111140, CD 81301 Ph (97GJ m-061 s fr (SOO) 3&2-1879 
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~envirotech ve Analytical laboratory 

XTO Energy [ru;. 

382CR3100 

AztecNM,87410 

DET An•ly!O DETECTED 

l'rojcct Name 

Projtcl Numbc:r. 

Pro1cct Manag~r: 

Rowland Gas Com #1 

98031.()528 

James McDaniel 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analy!e NOT DETECTED at or abivc theroponing 1;,.,,, 

NR Not Reported 

dry Sample , .. ulu roponed 011 a dry we,~hr hasis 

RPO Rdati,c Percent D•ffor<:n« 

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc. 

5796 US Kighway64. farmllgton, NM 87401 Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (5(15) 6H· 1865 

Three Spri~ • 65 Men:ado ~trHt. Suite 115, Dur~n(JO. CO 81101 Ph (9701159-0615 Fr (8001 162-1879 

~por1ed: 

03-May-1315:03 

I Page5of6 




